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Lot 1

Lot 2

Islamic Coins - e-Auction

Ionia, Miletos (late 6th-early 5th cent. BC), AR Obols (5),
forepart of lion right, rev. stellate pattern within incuse square
(BMC -, cf. p.85), rare, and similar (4) but lion's head turned
back (BMC 14ff), one of the latter good fine, the others almost
very fine (5)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Parthian Empire, Artabanos V (c. AD 79 - 85), Drachm, 3.46g,
Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne, holding bow, monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 74.6;
Sunrise 442; Shore 404), good fine; Phraates IV (38 - 2 BC), AE
Di chalkoi, 2.57g, diademed bust left, rev. wild boar or wolf
right with monogram below (type as Sellwood 52), very fine,
unusual with attractive chocolate tone (2)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Parthian Empire, Sanatruces (?) (c.AD 116), AR Drachm, 3.79g,
Ecbatana, diademed head with stubbly beard left, wearing
helmet with ear-flaps, rev. square seven-line legend, archer
seated right, holding bow before him, monogram below bow
(Sellwood 81.1; Shore 423 (Parthamaspates); Sunrise 449),
toned, an attractive very fine, together with Pacorus II
(AD78-120), AR Diobol, 1.36g, draped bust left wearing
diademed tiara with "hooks" on crest, rev. square five-line
blundered legend, archer seated right, holding out bow,
monogram below (Shore 402; Sunrise 436; Sellwood, Num.
Chron. 1989, type 8, pl. 42), toned, very fine (2)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 5

Lot 6

Lot 7

Lot 8

(x) Sasanian Empire, Kavad (second reign 498-531), Drachms
(3), 4g, my (Meshan), ry 35, 4.1g, ry 36 (2), vh (Veh Ardashir),
my (Meshan) (Sell. 52; Gobl 185-90), the first two with small
flan defects, otherwise all extremely fine (3) (Tikkanen 1, 2,
3)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) Sasanian Empire, Kavad (second reign 498-531), Drachms
(3), 4g, my (Meshan), ry 42, Hormazd IV (579-90), Drachm,
3.5g, bysh (Bishapur), ry 7, Khusru II (590-628), Drachm, 4g,
my (Meshan), possibly ry 3 (Sell. 52, 55, 62; Gobl 185-90, 202),
all with some ghosting, the first extremely fine, the second very
fine, the third good very fine (3) (Tikkanen 4, 5, 6)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) Arab Sasanian, 'Ubayd Allah bin Ziyad (675-86), Drachm,
3.17g, BJRA (Basra), AH60 (A. 12; Eshragh 73), clipped, good
very fineprovenanceBaldwin, Islamic Auction 24, 9 May 2013,
lot 4013Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

(x) Arab Sasanian, 'Umar bin 'Ubayd Allah (685-89), Drachm,
4.18g, BYSh (Bishapur), AH67 (A. 21; Eshragh 111), toned,
about extremely fineprovenanceBaldwin, Islamic Auction 24, 9
May 2013, lot 4025Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

(x) Arab Sasanian, al-Muhallab bin Abi Sufra (694-98), Drachm,
4.01g, BYSh (Bishapur), AH75 (A. 31; Eshragh 151), good very
fineprovenanceBaldwin, Islamic Auction 24, 9 May 2013, lot
4034Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 9

Lot 10

Lot 11

Lot 12

(x) Arab Sasanian, Dabwayhid Ispahbads, Farkhan (711-31),
Hemi-Drachms (2), 2.06g, 2.10g, both Tabaristan, PYE 75 (A.
50), crisp uncirculated and good very fine (2)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-15), gold Dinar, 4.27g,
mintless type (Damascus), AH95 (Bernardi 43; A. 127), weakly
struck, good very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

(x) Umayyad, temp. Hisham (715-43), gold Dinar, 4.26g,
mintless type (Damascus), AH112 (Bernardi 43; A. 136),
obverse marginal legend a little double struck, slight edge clip,
extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Umayyads of Spain, 'Abd ar-Rahman I (756-88), Dirham, al-
Andalus, AH153, Muhammad I (852-86), Dirham, al-Andalus,
AH250, Anonymous, square Millares, of Christian Spain,
imitating an Almoravid Dirham, blundered legend with possible
date '585' (Miles 44, 142; A.339, 343, 498), the first a bit
clipped, about very fine, the second with poorly struck reverse,
very fine, the third very fine (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

(x) Abbasid, temp al-Mansur (754-75), gold Dinar, 4.23g,
AH143, mintless type (Bernardi 51; A. 212), about extremely
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

(x) Abbasid, temp al-Mahdi (775-85), gold Dinar, 4.05g, AH161,
mintless type (Bernardi 51; A.214), clipped good very fineSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£160 to £200



Lot 17

Lot 20

(x) Abbasid, temp al-Mahdi (775-85), gold Dinar, 4.02g, AH168,
mintless type (Bernardi 51; A.214), clipped very fineSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£160 to £200

(x) Abbasid, temp al-Rashid (786-809), gold Dinar, 4.26g,
mintless type (Egypt), AH170, with governor's name ‘'ali below
reverse (for 'Ali bin Sulayman) (Bernardi 63; A.218.6), very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) Abbasid, al-Ma'mun (810-833), gold Dinar, 4.27¢g, mintless
type, AH198 (Egypt), citing governor al-'Abbas below legend,
rev. al-Imam above legend and al-Ma'mun below (Album 222.3;
Bernardi 84), extremely fine, rareSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Abbasid, Dirhams (3), Madinat al-Salam, AH158, 183, 320
(A. 213, 219, 251), very fine or better (3)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £90

(x) Abbasid, al-Nasir (1180-1225), heavy gold Dinar, 8.83g,
Madinat al-Salam, AH614 (Album 268), a large impressive coin,
containing over a sovereign-worth of gold, very fine Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Abbasid, al-Nasir (1180-1225), heavy gold Dinar, 4.41g,
Madinat al-Salam, AH621 (Album 268), some weakness in
margin, otherwise good very fine Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 21

Lot 22

Lot 23

Lot 27

(x) Abbasid, al-Musta'sim (1242-58), heavy gold Dinar, 9.84g,
Madinat al-Salam, AH614 (Album 275), a large impressive coin,
containing over a sovereign-worth of gold, small edge clip, very
fine Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£280 to £320

(x) Almohad (Muwahhid), Abxi-Hafs 'Umar al-Murtada ibn Ishaq
(1248-1266), gold Dinar, 4.62g, no mint and date. (Hazard 533;
Vives 2080)., good extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer

Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) Almohad, Abd Al-Mu min(1129-62), gold Half-Dinar, 2.30g,
(Vives-2047;Hazard-466), extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) Fatimid Dynasty, Abu Yazid Makhlad bin Kaydad (945-46),
gold Dinar, 4.15g, al-Qayrawan, AH333 (Nicol 201; A. 694),
light edge mount, very fine and extremely rareSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£6,000 to £7,000

(x) Fatimids, al-Hakim (996-1021), gold Dinar, 4.14g, Misr,
AH404 (Album 709.3; Nicol 1092), small area of edge damage,
attractive warm tone, good very fine Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) Fatimids, al-Hakim (996-1021), gold Dinar, 3.97g, al-
Mahdiya, AH--4 (Album 709.2), clipped with flan crack, only
last digit of date clear, otherwise good very fineSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Fatimids, al-Zahir (1021-36), gold Dinar, 4.13g, Misr,
AH416 (Album 714.1; Nicol 1518), clipped, attractive warm
tone, good very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 29

Lot 34

(x) Fatimids, al-Mustansir (1036-94), gold Dinar, 4.23g, Misr,
AH437 (Album 719.1; Nicol 2115), slightly bent, ex mount,
good very fine Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Fatimids, al-Mustansir (1036-94), gold Dinar, 4.23g, Misr,
AHA456 (Album 719A; Nicol 2140), slightly clipped, about
uncirculatedSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£240 to £280

(x) Fatimids, al-Mustansir (1036-94), gold Dinar, 3.65g, Misr,
AH485 (Album 719.2; Nicol 2171), clipped about extremely fine
Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) Fatimids, al-Amir (1101-31), gold Dinar, 4.31g, Misr, AH508
(Album 729; Nicol 2527), lightly clipped, extremely fine Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Burji Mamluk, Aynal (1453-61), gold Ashrafi, 3.41g, al-
Qahira, date off flan (A. 1012; Balog 759), toned, very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180

(x) Yemen, Zuray'id (anonymous, c.1112-33), gold Dinar, 2.42g,
in the name of al-Mukarram Ahmad, 'Adan, AH508 (A. 1079),
minor imperfections, but better than average for type, good
very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) Buyid (Buwayhids), Baha' ud-Dawla (989-1012), gold Dinar,
3.97g, Suq al-Ahwaz, AH 398 (A. 1573), very fineSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 35

Lot 36

(x) Buyid (Buwayhids), Baha' ud-Dawla (989-1012), gold Dinar,
3.96g, Suq al-Ahwaz, AH 398 (A. 1573), about very fineSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

(x) Ghaznavid, Mahmud (999-1030), Multiple Dirham,
Anderabad, AH389, name of governor Balkategin in margin
above obverse legend, sword below legend, Caliph al-Qadir
above reverse legend (MWI 765-6; A. 1608), about very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) Ghaznavid, Ma'sud (1030-42), gold Dinar, 4.73g, Nishapur,
AHA425 (A. 1618), with evidence of old mount on edge and
creasing, very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

(x) Seljugs of Kirman, Qara Arslan Beg (1048-73), gold Dinar,
2.52g, Bardasir, AH454 (A. 1697.2), very fine and scarceSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Great Mongols, Chingiz Khan (1206-27), gold Dinar, 3.38g,
Ghazna, date off flan, probably AH618 (A.1864), although with
some flan defects, particularly noticeable on the reverse, this is
well struck for type, toned, and overall very fine, scarce and
always in demandSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£3,000 to £4,000

(x) Great Mongols, attributed to Toregene (1214-46), gold
Dinar, 4.93g, mint and date unclear, possibly Dihistan,
typographically in the late 630s to early 640s, a weak strike and
also double struck, about very fineToregene was the widow of
ogedei. This comes with an old Spink ticket with tentative
attribution.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £250



Lot 41

Lot 43

(x) Lu'lu'id of Mosul, Rukn al-din Isma ‘il (1258-61), gold Dinar,
4.85¢g, al-Mawsil, AH658, citing the Ilkhanid ruler Mongke
(Jafar 2009, 66; Album 1877.1), warmly toned and attractive,
with only very minor edge damage, about extremely fineSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400

(x) Ilkhan, Arghun (1284-91), Dirham, 2.04g, Tabriz, AH 688?
Uighur inscription, sun and hawk below (cf. Diler 187; SICA 9,
494; A. 2148), fineProvenance From the Nomos Brasiliana
Collection CNG eAuction 212, 17 June 2009, lot 468 -
$205Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£20 to £30

(x) Kingdom of Castille & Leon, Alfonso VIII (1158-1214), gold
3.74g, Toledo, safar 1225, in style of Almoravid Dinar, rev.
cross above legend, 'ALF' below (V. 2025), with trace of old
mount above cross, wonderful warm gold tone, very fine or a
little betterSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,500 to £2,000

(x) Crusaders (first phase, pre 1148/59), gold Bezant, 3.69g,
Acre, in style of Fatimid coin of al-Amir, Misr, AH500 (Malloy 2;
Metcalf 66), pleasing full flan with only a tiny clip, extremely
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

(x) Crusaders (first phase, pre 1148/59), gold Bezant, 3.73g,
Acre, in style of Fatimid coin of al-Amir, Misr, with fantasy date
(Malloy 2; Metcalf 66), clipped, about extremely fine Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300



(x) Crusaders, Tripoli, Bohémond IV of Antioch (1187-1233),
gold Bezant 3.98¢, imitating a dinar of the Fatimid caliph al-
Mustansir (third phase c.1240s - 1250s), 'B' flanked by pellets
above pseudo-Kufic legend, rev. 'T' flanked by pellets above
pseudo-Kufic legend and small cross in the second line of
inscription (Bates & Metcalf 42; CCS 8; A. 720B; Metcalf,
Crusades, 489), clipped, good fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’'s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

(x) Persia, Safavid Dynasty, Husayn I (1694-1722), gold Ashrafi,
3.48g, Isfahan, AH1134 (KM 287.1; A. 2669), a pleasing strike,
about extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Persia / Iran, Zand Dynasty, Ali Murad Khan (1781-85), gold
Mohur, 10.85g, type B, Shiraz, date unclear, shi'ite kalima on a
floriated field, rev. mint formula with ya 'Ali in cartouche above
(KM.564), edge with many punches, nevertheless a scarce coin,
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700

(x) Persia / Iran, Zand Dynasty, Karim Khan (1753-79), gold
Half-Mohur, 5.45¢g, type C, Rasht, date off flan, invocation 'ya
karim' above mint name on reverse (KM 526), with small area
of damage on edge, indicative of removal from jewellery,
otherwise good very fine and well struckSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) Persia / Iran, Qajar Dynasty, Fath 'Ali (1797-1834), gold
Toman, 4.60g, type W, Dar al-Mumin Kashan, AH1234, rev.
mint name and date (KM 753.5), a little double-struck in
places, otherwise a crisp uncirculated coinSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£240 to £280



Lot 51 (x) Persia / Iran, Qajar Dynasty, Nasir al-Din
(1848-96), gold Toman, 3.46g, Dar al-Mulk

\ Tabaristan, AH1283, rev. mint name and date
within star-shaped octogram (KM 853.10;A.
2921), minor rim dent, extremely fine and
attractiveSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) Persia / Iran, Qajar Dynasty, Nasir al-Din (1848-96), gold
portrait Toman, 2.86g, Tehran, AH1299, first Nasir type, with
accession date AH1264 to right of bust (KM 933), with
unusually well-defined portrait, extremely fineSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 53 (x) Persia / Iran, Qajar Dynasty, Nasir al-Din (1848-96), gold
portrait Half-Toman, 1.34g, Tehran, AH 1312 (KM 927),
obverse border filed for jewellery, otherwise attractive very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

(x) Persia / Iran, Qajar Dynasty, Ahmad Shah (1909-25), gold
portrait 5000-Dinars (Half-Toman), 1.41g, AH1332 (KM 1071),
a few bag marks, but virtually uncirculatedSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 55 (x) Persia / Iran, Pahlavi Dynasty, Muhammad Reza Shah
(1941-79), gold Pahlavi, SH1336 (1957) (KM 1150), minor bag
marks, uncirculated, as struckSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300




Lot 58

(g) Persia / Iran, Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza Shah
(1941-79), gold 2'2-Pahlavi, 20.30g, SH1348 (1969), head of
Muhammad Reza left, date below, rev. crown above radiant lion
standing left holding sword, wreath below (KM 1163), a couple
of spots on obverse otherwise uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

(x) Kushan Empire, Huvishka (c.158-195), gold Dinar, 7.92g,
nimbate and crowned bust of king left holding garlanded spear,
rev. goddess Ardoksho standing left holding cornucopia (Gobl
285), good fine / about very fine Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) Kushan Empire, Vasu Deva II (c.267-298), gold Dinar, 7.83g,
nimbate king standing left, sacrificing over an altar, holding
trident right, trident in left field, rev. Siva (Oesho) standing
facing before bull, three beads in field bottom left (Gobl 644),
on a full flan, fine Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Kidarite, Kirada (c.350-65), gold Dinar, 7.83g, Gandhara,
nimbate king standing left, making offerings at a small altar,
holding ribboned standard right, trident in left field, Brahmi
legend kushana by altar, kidara in right field under arm, kapan
far right, rev. Ardoksho enthroned facing (Gobl 615; MAC
3620), struck on a broad flan, part of mount attached at top,
and reverse a little double struck, otherwise extremely
fineprovenanceGorny & Mosch, A257, lot 558Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Kidarite, Pratapaditya II (5th century), base gold Dinar, 7.22g,
Vinayaditya (late 5th century), base gold Dinar, 7.37g
(MAC.3638-43, 3656-60), good fine and very fine (2)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 61

(x) Kushano-Sasanian / Kidarite Huns, temp Kidara (c.350-65),
in the name of Varahran Kushanshah, scyphate gold Dinar,
7.59g, king standing left wearing ribboned flat-topped crown
with lotus bud flanked by two ribbons above, making an
offering at a fire altar, wearing a sword, trident above, holding
trident standard to right, Kidarite tamgha in right field, rev.
Siva standing with bull Nandi behind, holding trident and
diadem (cf. Cribb & Jongeward 2427; Gobl 724), reverse weakly
struck as normal for this type, about uncirculated, scarceThe
general finish of this coin, and the fact that there are no beads
under the arm of the king, leads the cataloguer to believe this
may be a later copy.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) Kushano-Sasanian / Kidarite Huns, Kidara (c.350-65), in the
name of Varahran Kushanshah, scyphate gold Dinar, 7.13g,
king standing left wearing ribboned flat-topped crown flanked
by two ribbons above, making an offering at a fire altar, trident
above altar, Kidarite tamgha in right field, rev. Siva standing
with bull Nandi behind (cf. Cribb & Jongeward 2433; Gobl
735-39), polished and double struck, reverse weak as normal
for this type, extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

(x) India, Ancient, Gandhara Janapada (c.600-300 BC), long
Bent-Bar (Shatamana), 11.30g, uniface, two 7-arm stamps with
three ancillary punch-marks / banker's marks between (Rajgor
series 34; MAC 4071-77), original stamps good fine, ancillary
marks about fine; Magadha Janapada (c. 525-430 BC),
Karshapana, large flan, overstamped (Gupta & Hardaker series
1; Rajgor series 11), an interesting example, about very fine;
Palas, (8th-9th century), base Drachm, modelled on a Sasanian
coin (MNI 377-381), with greenish tone, caused by storage in
plastic envelopes, otherwise very fine (3)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £130



(x) Gupta Empire, Samudragupta I (c.330-70), gold Dinar,
7.64g, Ashvamedha horse sacrifice type, horse standing right
before yupa (sacrificial post) with streamers attached, letter si
below, legend off flan, rev. the chief queen (mahasi) standing
left holding chowrie over shoulder, legend asvamedha
parakramah right (Kumar A.1; Bayana hoard plate 1V, 1-6; cf.
BMC Guptas 56-62; MAC 4786-7), about very fine, an extremely
rare and desirable coin Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£7,000 to £10,000

(x) Sultans of Delhi, Ghorids, Mu'izz al-Din Muhammad bin
Sam (1193-1206), gold Unit, 4.19g, Bayana, in style of Hindu
rulers, legend Srimaha Mir Mahamad Sam, rev. Lakshmi seated
facing (G&G. D6; MNI. 512-13; Deyell 253), flan slightly
irregular, but generally very fine, scarceSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Sultans of Delhi, Ghorids, Mu'izz al-Din Muhammad bin
Sam (1193-1206), gold Unit, 4.21g, Bayana, in style of Hindu
rulers, legend Srimaha Mir Mahamad Sam, rev. Lakshmi seated
facing (G&G. D6; MNI. 512-13; Deyell 253), some edge damage
above head of Lakshmi, about very fine, scarceSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£220 to £270

Sultans of Delhi, Ghorids, Mu'izz al-Din Muhammad bin Sam
(1193-1206), gold Unit, 4.28g, Bayana, legend Srimaha Mir
Mahamad Sam, rev. Lakshmi seated facing (MNI. 512-3; Deyell
253), tiny obverse test punch, about very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

(x) Sultans of Delhi, ‘Ala al-Din Muhammad (1296-1316), gold
Tanka, 10.95¢g, Dar al-Islam, AH710 (G & G. D. 220), extremely
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£700 to £900



(x) Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad III (1325-51), gold Dinar,
12.84g, Hadrat Delhi, AH726, al-wathiq type (G & G. D. 331), a
couple of minute edge faults and abrasions that extend on to
the flan in the area of 'hadrat’, good very fineSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughluq (1325 - 51), gold
Tanka, 10.88g, mintless type, AH733, fi zaman / al-sa'id type (G
& G. D.345), Arabic number '82' engraved at bottom of obverse,
toned, about very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughluq (1325 - 51), gold
Tanka, 11.01g, Hadrat Delhi, AH733, fi 'ahd type (G & G.
D.347), Arabic number '78' engraved at bottom of reverse, edge
moulding indicates it may once have been mounted for
jewellery, toned, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughluq (1325-51), gold
Tanka, 11.04g, Delhi, AH743, in the name of caliph al-Mustakfi
(G & G. D.427), about very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughluq (1325 - 51), gold
Tanka Token or jewellery piece, 11.09g, 'Hadrat Delhi,' AH727,
fi zaman type (in the style of G & G. D.334), Arabic number '59'
engraved at bottom of reverse, an interesting item, extremely
finelt is not certain if this piece was made with the intention to
deceive, or was created for jewellery, or perhaps just as a
payment in gold corresponding to a Mohur / Tanka of 96 rati
weight. The treasury number engraved on the obverse might
suggest the latter. Genuine coins of this type would weigh 112
rati or around 12.8g.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 74

Lot 75

Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughluq (1325 - 51), gold
Tanka Token or jewellery piece, 11.88¢g, 'Hadrat Delhi,' AH727,
fi zaman type (in the style of G & G. D.334), Arabic number '59'
engraved at bottom of reverse, an interesting item, about
extremely finelt is not certain if this piece was made with the
intention to deceive, or was created for jewellery, or perhaps
just as a payment in gold corresponding to a Mohur / Tanka of
96 rati weight. The treasury number engraved on the obverse
might suggest the latter. Genuine coins of this type would
weigh 112 rati or around 12.8g.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Sultans of Delhi, Mahmud Shah bin Muhammad (1393 - 1413),
gold Tanka Token or jewellery piece, 11.06g, no mint, and date
only represented by ‘8', abu'l muzaffar type (in the style of G &
G. D.621), Arabic number '43' engraved at bottom of reverse, an
interesting copy of this very rare type, very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) Bengal Sultans, Shams al-Din Ilyas (1342-57), Tankas (5),
all Hadrat Firuzabad, AH77? (2), most with date off flan (G & G.
B. 181; Hull 759), some with surface damage, generally very
fine or a little better (5) (Tikkanen 69, 70, 71, 72, 73)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £70

(x) Bengal Sultans, Ghiyath al-Din Bahadur (1555-60), Rupees
(2), 10.5, 11.0g, mintless type, probably struck at Lakhnauti,
AH967, (9)67, Sri Bahadur Shahi in Nagari on obverse (G & G.
B. 967; Hull 865), the first toned, good very fine, the second
with a scatter of test punches, very fine (2) (Tikkanen 104,
105)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 78 Sultans of Malwa, 'Ala al-Din Mahmud Shah I
_ (1436-69), gold Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad, date
» unclear (G & G. M.21), graded by NGC MS 61
wrongly identified as a Tanka of 'Ala al-Din

MuhammadSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

(x) Sultans of Malwa, Ghiyath Shah (1469-1500), gold Tanka,
10.95¢g, Dar al-Mulk Shadiabad, date partially visible, appears
to read AH875 (G & G. M.21), well struck, good extremely fine
and rareSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,500 to £1,800

Sultans of Malwa, square gold Token, 10.78g, modelled on
Mohur of Ghiyath Shah (1469-1500), similar to G & G M.67, but
with ghiyath to left of sultan and unreadable mint / date on
reverse, good very fineLot 82, of same type, was 24 carat gold
when tested for gold content via XRF These tokens modelled on
Mohurs of the Sultans of Malwa correspond very closely to
genuine Mohurs, and may have been contemporaneous. They
vary only in the molding of the edge, a slight legend variation,
and the lack of a realistic date or mint formula.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Sultans of Malwa, square gold Token, 10.86g, modelled on
Mohur of Ghiyath Shah (1469-1500), similar to G & G. M.67,
but with ghiyath to left of sultan and unreadable mint / date on
reverse, good very fineLot 82, of same type, was 24 carat gold
when tested for gold content via XRF These tokens modelled on
Mohurs of the Sultans of Malwa correspond very closely to
genuine Mohurs, and may have been contemporaneous. They
vary only in the molding of the edge, a slight legend variation,
and the lack of a realistic date or mint formula.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 84

Sultans of Malwa, square gold Token, 10.83g, modelled on
Mohur of Ghiyath Shah (1469-1500), similar to G & G. M.67,
but with ghiyath to left of sultan and unreadable mint / date on
reverse, good very fineThis coin was 24 carat gold when tested
for gold content via XRF These tokens modelled on Mohurs of
the Sultans of Malwa correspond very closely to genuine
Mohurs, and may have been contemporaneous. They vary only
in the molding of the edge, a slight legend variation, and the
lack of a realistic date or mint formula.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Sultans of Malwa, square gold Token, 10.82¢g, modelled on
Mohur of Ghiyath Shah (1469-1500), similar to G & G. M.67,
but with ghiyath to left of sultan and unreadable mint / date on
reverse, good very fineLot 82, of same type, was 24 carat gold
when tested for gold content via XRF These tokens modelled on
Mohurs of the Sultans of Malwa correspond very closely to
genuine Mohurs, and may have been contemporaneous. They
vary only in the molding of the edge, a slight legend variation,
and the lack of a realistic date or mint formula.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Humayun (first reign 1530-40), Shahrukhi,
Agra, date unclear, graded by NGC AU 58, scarceSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), heavy gold Ilahi Mohur,
12.11g, mintless type, without ilahi year, but '30' stamped
below reverse legend, allahu Akbar on floriated field within
double square frame, wavy lines in margins, the whole
surrounded by a beaded border, rev. jalla jalalahu on floriated
field within double square frame, wavy lines in margins, with
‘30" in Arabic numerals in lowest margin (KM 119A.2), edge
with single tiny shroff mark, attractively toned extremely fine,
of great raritySubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£10,000 to £15,000



Lot 90

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, 10.71g, Agra,
AH971, kalima in cinquefoil frame, rev. legend divided into
three segments (KM 105.1), toned about extremely fine, scarce
early dateSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur or Mohur
Token, 10.63g, Agra (mint mostly off flan), AH971, kalima in
cinquefoil frame, rev. legend divided into three segments (KM
105.1), a few small edge test punches, a bit underweight, but
certainly gold, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, probably a
contemporary copy, 10.89g, Agra, AH971, kalima in cinquefoil
frame, rev. legend divided into three segments (KM 105.1), tiny
test punch, struck on an impressive large flan, good very fineAs
has been noted before, by Steve Album, the Mohurs of Akbar
dated 971 were the subject of many contemporaneous
imitations. The way the date is written and the slight ‘edge’ to
the rim are the only things that mark this coin as such.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

B>Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur or
contemporary copy, 10.81g, Agra, undated, or possibly (98)1,
kalima in cinquefoil frame, rev. legend in three sections (KM
105.1), well struck, about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, 10.75g, Dar
al-Khilafat Agra, AH982, kalima in square beaded frame, rev.
legend within ovoid cartouche (KM 108.1), toned very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900



Lot 91

Lot 92

Lot 94

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur or
contemporary copy, 10.82g, Ahmadabad, AH980, kalima within
curved quatrefoil, rev. legend in three sections, date above mint
(KM 106.2), a couple of faint test punches, well struck, good
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, 10.84g,
Ahmadabad (mint mostly off flan), AH980, kalima within curved
quatrefoil, rev. legend in three sections (KM 106.2), very fine
and scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

(x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-160), gold Mohur, 10.85¢g, Dar
al-Sultanat Ahmedabad, AH 983, Kalima in beaded square with
date, rev. royal protocol in beaded, ovoid frame, mint and
epithet below (KM 108.2), beautifully toned and clear, a row of
small cuts and a couple of defects on edge that do not mar the
whole, good very fineWith old Spink ticketSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

(x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-160), gold Mohur, 10.88g, Dar
al-Sultanat Ahmedabad (last part off flan), AH 984, Kalima in
beaded square with date, rev. royal protocol in beaded, ovoid
frame, mint and epithet below (KM 108.2), attractive cabinet
tone, good very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, 10.79g,
Lahore, AH972, kalima in double cinquefoil frame, rev. legend
divided into three segments (KM 105.5), toned good very fine,
scarce Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000



‘‘‘‘‘‘

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold
Mohur, 10.86¢g, Patna, AH984, kalima in beaded

g ® square frame, rev. legend within beaded ovoid

iframe (KM 108.4), toned about extremely fine,
'scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, 10.83g,
Patna, AH984, kalima in beaded square frame, rev. legend
within beaded ovoid frame (KM 108.4), toned very fine,
scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square gold Mohur or
Mohur Token, 10.78g, Patna, AH986 (KM 111.1), probably a
token or contemporary copy, although certainly gold, with
treasury number '63' engraved at base of reverse, about very
fine and interestingSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square gold Mohur,
10.78g, Patna, AH987 (KM 111.1), edge with several test
punches, well struck extremely fine, scarceSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), heavy square gold Mohur,
12.04g, Urdu Zafar Qarin, alif (AH1000), kalima in lozenge of
text, rev. legend in three sections within beaded square (KM
119.4), large test punch or old mount on edge at top, well
struck, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200



Lot 101

Lot 102

Lot 103

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur or early copy,
10.81g, Urdu Zafar Qarin, alif (AH1000), kalima in lozenge of
text, rev. legend in three sections within beaded square (in the
style of KM 112.4, but coin is circular), edge with two test
punches, good fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur or
contemporary copy, 10.69g, 'Urdu Zafar Qarin', alif (AH1000),
kalima in lozenge of text, rev. legend in three sections within
beaded square (in style of KM 112.4, but coin is circular), edge
with several test punches, fine gold, good very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Ilahi Rupee, Lahore, Ilahi
42, month Di (KM 93.11), small edge error, probably part of
original strike, full flan, about extremely fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-160), square Rupees (2), both
Fatehpur Sikri, AH 987 (KM 82.2), very fine to extremely fine;
Sultans of Bengal, Ghiyath al-Din Bahadur (1555-60), Tanka,
no mint name, AH967 (G & G. B. 967), very fine (3)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Rupees (2), 11.4g,
Berar (mostly off flan), Ilahi year 4-, month Khurdad, 11.1g,
Lahore, ilahi year 42, month Arnadad, Half-Rupees (3), 5.7, 5.6,
5.6¢g, Kabul, Ilahi year 45, month Di, 47, month Khurdad, 50,
month Tir (KM 66.2, 93.8 93.11; Hull 1255, 1266), the first very
fine, the Half-Rupees, very fine to extremely fine, most better
than average for type (5) (Tikkanen 124, 127, 128, 129,
133)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 106

Lot 107

Lot 108

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square gold Ilahi Mohur
Token or jewellers copy, 10.83g, mintless type, ilahi year 33,
‘allahu Akbar’, rev. 'jalla jalalahu' and ilahi date (in the style of
KM 113.1), edge with single test punches, weakly struck, about
extremely fine, an attractive and interesting pieceSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token or
contemporary copy, 11.00g, Agra, AH975, kalima in cinquefoil
frame, rev. legend divided into three segments (in style of KM
105.1), flan bent with mount mark on top edge, toned good very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token, 10.68g,
'‘Dar al-Khilafat Agra,' AH981, kalima in square beaded frame,
rev. legend within ovoid cartouche (in style of KM 108.1), small
obverse test punch, good fine, probably a contemporaneous
issueSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token, 10.72g,
‘Dar al-Khilafat Agra,' AH981, kalima in square beaded frame,
rev. legend within ovoid cartouche (in style of KM 108.1), ex
mount, possibly from a cast, good fine, probably a jewellers
pieceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token, 10.64g,
'‘Dar al-Khilafat Agra,’ AH981, kalima in square beaded frame,
rev. legend within ovoid cartouche (in style of KM 108.1), good
fine, probably a contemporaneous issueSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 111

Lot 112

Lot 113

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token, 10.71g,
'Dar al-Khilafat Agra,' AH982, kalima in square beaded frame,
rev. legend within ovoid cartouche (in style of KM 108.1), toned
very fine, probably a contemporaneous issueSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), heavy square Mohur Token
or jewellers copy, 12.16g, 'Dar us-Sultanate Fatehpur,' AH891
(digit '9' retrograde), kalima in lozenge of text, rev. legend in
three sections within beaded square (in the style of KM 119.2),
edge with single test punch, an attractive piece in fine gold,
good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Mohur Token or jewellers
copy, 10.69g, 'Dar us-Sultanate Lahore', AH988, kalima in
lozenge of text, rev. legend in three sections within beaded
square (in the style of KM 112.2), nicely struck, about
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square gold Mohur or
Mohur Token, 10.78g, Patna, AH987 (in style of KM 111.1),
probably a token or contemporary copy, although certainly
gold, about very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token, 10.64g,
mint off flan, AH973, kalima in cinquefoil frame, rev. legend
within floriated frame with date (unusally) at top (KM 105.1),
an attractive piece, probably issued during the 17th century,
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600



Lot 116

Lot 117

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), early jewellers copy of gold
Mohur, 10.65g, mint and date off flan, kalima within circle, rev.
legend in three sections (in style of KM 105), a few test
punches on edge, about very fineThis coin was tested for gold
by XRF and it is 23 caratSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £480

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, possibly a
contemporary copy, 10.89g, mint off flan, AH984, kalima in
beaded square frame rev. legend within beaded ovoid frame
(KM 108), good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, possibly a
contemporary copy, 10.87¢g, mint off flan, AH984, kalima in
beaded square frame rev. legend within beaded ovoid frame
(KM 108), crisp strike, about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), early jewellers copy of gold
Mohur, 10.89g, mint off flan), AH984, kalima within beaded
square frame, rev. legend in beaded ovoid frame (in style of KM
108), with remains of mount attached, very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square gold Mohur Token
or contemporary copy, 10.72g, mint off flan, AH999 (in style of
KM 111.1), fine gold, very fine Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £480



Lot 121

Lot 124

Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token, 10.79g,
in the style of a Mohur of Akbar, mint unclear, year '4’,
interesting, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £450

(x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square gold Token,
11.40g, in the style of Mohur of Akbar, fantasy date '9M’, bright
extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Jahangir (1605-27), gold ilahi Mohur, 10.90g,
Burhanpur, ilahi month Aban, no date or ry. visible, naming
both Jahangir and Akbar, rev. mint name with ilahi month
above, decorative floriated fields on both sides (KM 176.3),
with Arabic treasury number '86' etched on base of obverse,
extremely fine and rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£4,000 to £6,000

(x) Mughal Empire, Jahangir (1605-28), Ilahi Rupees (4), all
Tatta, 'Nur ud- Din' type, 11.2g, AH1021, month Armardad,
11.3g, AH1022, month Khurdad, 11.1g, AH1021, month
Armardad, 11.3g, AH1022, month Aban (KM 145.17; Hull
1521), all with dark toning, the first good fine, the second very
fine, the last two good very fine (4) (Tikkanen 152, 153, 154,
155 )Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold ilahi Mohur,
10.92g, Dar ul-Khilafat Akbarabad, AH1038 / 2, ilahi month
Ardibihisht, legends in four lines both sides (KM 255.8), toned,
extremely fine / about extremely fine, scarceSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500



Lot 126

Lot 128

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.83g,
Akbarabad, AH(10)39 / 2, legend in four lines with mint at
bottom, regnal year on right of line above, rev. legend in three
lines with kalima in central portion (not listed in KM), an
interesting and rarely offered type, tiny test punch on side,
toned very fine and rareFor examples of mohurs of this type
and mint see:
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=122446Also
Heritage New York Signature Sale 3021, 6 Jan 2013, lot
22013Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,500 to £2,000

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur or
contemporary copy, 10.72g, Akbarabad, AH1042, different
legend arrangement (KM 256. 1 var), struck on a large flan,
toned very fine, very unusual rare typeFor a coin with this
legend arrangement see Zeno:
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=83004 This example
found in Government of Rajasthan Museum Ajmer
www.ancientcoins.rajasthan.gov.inCourtesy of Hajela
SatyendraAlso
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=232020 (Archie
Maru)https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=139711
(Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.82g,
Akbarabad, AH1043 / 6, both legends in lozenge with curved
sides (KM A259.1), two tiny edge punches, attractively toned on
large flan, very fine and extremely rareFor a coin of similar type
see Zeno:
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=156302Image
courtesy Muhammad SultanSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,800 to £2,400



Lot 129

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.88g,
Akbarabad, AH1045 / 9, legends within square frame with
knotted corners both sides (KM 260.2var), edge damage from
large test punches, otherwise toned red gold, about extremely
fine, this year / type combination not recorded for this mintThe
fine calligraphy of the die is indicative of the work of a genuine
Mughal mint master. This coin is nevertheless unusual in
having two dates: '1044' at the bottom right of the frame
containing the Kalima, and '1045' in the right margin. The
latter date is more correct for ry.9. It could be that this is an
example of an unofficial striking made at an official
mint.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.87g,
Akbarabad, AH1047 / 10, legend in quatrefoil both sides (KM
258.1), several punches on edge, otherwise toned, good very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.79g,
Akbarabad, AH1057 / 20, legend in quatrefoil both sides (KM
258.1), single tiny edge punch, attractive rich tone, about
extremely fine Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.90g,
Akbarabad, AH1062 / 26, legend in quatrefoil both sides (KM
258.1), a few edge punches, attractive rich tone, good very fine
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.90g,
Allahabad, AH1051, legends in square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.3), a few test punches on edge,
damage at top from removal of old mount, about fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 134

Lot 135

Lot 136

Lot 137

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 11.92g,
Balkh, AH1057, legends in square frame with knotted corners
both sides (KM 260.16), a few punches on edge, condition
varies across flan, toned good very fine, an extremely rare mint
for this type For a coin struck from same dies housed in the
British Museum see
Zeno:https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=201550This
extremely rare type was only struck during the Mughal
occupation of Balkh that took place between 1646-7. See also
‘Numismatic Reflections of Shahjahan's Balkh Campaign' in
Numismatic Digest 39, 2015. It is encouraging that this coin is
struck from the same dies as that in the British Museum (see
small die crack above last letter of 'Allah’); a limited campaign
issue would only necessitate a few dies. Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,500 to £3,000

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold ilahi Mohur,
10.90g, Burhanpur, AH1038 / 2, ilahi month Shahrewar,
legends in four lines both sides (KM 255.2), edge with a clip
and a few test punches, otherwise about extremely fine, scarce
single-year type for this mintSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£900 to £1,200

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.85g,
Burhanpur, AH1041 / 5, legends in square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.6), a neat and pleasing coin, about
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £850

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.93g,
Burhanpur, AH1042 / 4, legends within square frame with
ornamented corners both sides, reverse legend variant with
khallada allah mulkahu added in left reverse margin (KM
260.6), the planchet is a little bent and the edge has a couple of
light shroff marks, but a beautifully crafted coin with desirable
old cabinet tone, extremely fine and rareFor other examples of
mohurs of this mint with this particular legend arrangement
see:Baldwin's Auctions 40, 3 May 2005, lot 781Also Zeno;
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=141833Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,500 to £2,000



Lot 138

Lot 139

Lot 140

Lot 141

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.85g,
mint off flan, but stylistically Burhanpur, ry. 5, legends in
square frame with knotted corners both sides (KM 260.6), two
tiny punches on edge, struck a bit off-centre, about extremely
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.87g,
Burhanpur (mint in left margin), AH1047, legends within
square beaded borders both sides (KM 260.6), a few test
punches on edge, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.88g,
Burhanpur (most of mint off flan), AH(10)47, legends in square
frame with knotted corners both sides (KM 260.6), single test
punch on edge, struck a bit off-centre, good very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.87g,
mint not visible but attributed to Burhanpur by style, AH1047,
legends in square frame with knotted corners both sides (KM
260.6), single test punch on edge, very fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.95g,
Burhanpur (mint mostly off flan), AH1049, legends within
square beaded borders both sides (KM 260.6), deeply struck
and pleasing, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600



Lot 143

Lot 144

Lot 145

Lot 146

Lot 147

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, Burhanpur
(mint mostly off flan), 10.93g, AH1049, legends within square
beaded borders both sides (KM 260.6), about extremely
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.89g,
mint uncertain, stylistically Burhanpur, AH1049, legends
within square beaded borders both sides (KM 260.6), a tiny test
punch on edge, otherwise crisply struck and pleasing, good
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.93g,
Burhanpur, AH1051, legends within square beaded borders
both sides (KM 260.6), with old mount mark at top, reverse a
little off centre, but clear mint name, extremely fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur or
contemporary copy, 10.91g, Burhanpur, AH1054, legends
within square beaded borders both sides (KM 260.6), mint
name written in an unorthodox way, otherwise a confident
strong strike, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.93g,
Burhanpur, AH1060, ry 23, legends within square beaded
borders both sides (KM 260.6 ), with clear mint, date and
regnal year, an attractive extremely fine / about extremely fine,
scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000



Lot 148

Lot 149

Lot 150

Lot 152

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.94g,
mint unclear, possibly Burhanpur, AH1063 / 27, legends within
square beaded borders both sides (KM 260.6), a couple of tiny
marks on edge, on a large flan, about extremely fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.93g,
Burhanpur (mint mostly off flan), date off flan, ry 31, legends
within square beaded borders both sides (KM 260.6 for type), a
crisply struck attractive coin, about uncirculated, unknown
with this regnal yearThis is a very interesting and potentially
rare piece. Previously Mohurs of Shah Jahan have only been
recorded with this regnal year from mints such as Kashmir and
Multan, however there are Rupees of this date issued at
Burhanpur. There is a possibility that this is a copy, but if it is,
the quality is exceptional.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.86g,
mint uncertain, stylistically Burhanpur, date and ry. off flan,
legends within square beaded borders both sides (KM 260.6 for
type), a few test punches on edge, good fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £450

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.87g,
mint not visible but attributed to Burhanpur by style, date and
regnal year off flan, legends in square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.6), several test punches on edge,
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £480

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 11.00g,
Khambayat, AH1067 / 31, legends in square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.10), a few punches on edge,
condition varies across flan, toned good very fine, a scarce mint
for this typeSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’'s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900



Lot 153

Lot 155

Lot 156

Lot 157

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.91g,
Lahore, AH1049 / 13, legends within square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.11), a beautifully crafted coin,
possibly intended as a presentation piece, richly toned, about
extremely fine Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.84g,
Lahore, AH1052 / 16, legends in square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.11), uneven wear fine - very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.91g,
Lahore, AH1052 / 16, legends in square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.11), good very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.76g,
Lahore, AH1052 / 17, legends in square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.11), single tiny punch on edge,
damage in area of mint name from removal of old mount,
otherwise very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.89g,
Lahore, AH1054 / 18, legends within square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.11), evidence of old mount, good
very fine and scarce For an example of a similar coin struck
from (possibly) the same dies see Zeno:
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=184031Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800



Lot 158

Lot 159

Lot 161

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur or
contemporary copy, 10.82¢g, Lahore, yr 7, legends within square
frame with knotted corners both sides (KM 260.11), strike a
little crude with some minute test punches on edge,
nevertheless very fine and attractive Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.88g,
Lahore, AH1057 / 21, legends in square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.11), single tiny punch on edge,
good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.88g,
Lahore, ry.21, legends within square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.11), very weakly struck, possibly a
contemporary copy, a few indistinct test punches on edge,
about fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur (possibly
contemporary copy), 10.97g, Patan Deo, AH1047, legends in
square frame with knotted corners both sides (KM 260.19), a
pleasing coin, reverse a little double struck, edge with a couple
of tiny nicks, condition varies across flan, about extremely fine,
a very rare mint for this type For a coin of similar type (and
apparently same dies) see
Zeno:https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=832740ffered
in Baldwin's Auction 53, 26 September 2007, lot 1178 (unsold),
and again in Auction 59-60, 5 May 2009, lot 569 (sold for
£840)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900



Lot 162

Lot 165

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur (possibly
contemporary copy), 10.73g, Patan Deo, date off flan (should be
AH1047), legends in square frame with knotted corners both
sides (in style of KM 260.19), a cleanly struck coin, with whole
mint name visible, possibly not from an official mint, edge with
a couple of small punches, condition varies across flan, very
fine - extremely fine, a very rare mint for this type For a coin of
similar type see
Zeno:https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=832740ffered
in Baldwin's Auction 53, 26 September 2007, lot 1178 (unsold),
and again in Auction 59-60, 5 May 2009, lot 569 (sold for
£840)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.90g,
Patna, date off flan, ry. 23, legends in square frame with line
radiating from corners both sides (KM 260.14), a few punches
on edge, toned good very fine Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur or
contemporary copy, 10.95g, Shahjahanabad, AH1067 (written
0617) / 31, legends in octofoil frame both sides (KM 259.4),
very fine and interesting Although this coin has all the
characteristics typical of this rare type, the fact the date is mis-
written and the legends are sloppily executed lead the
cataloguer to the opinion that this coin was not struck at an
official mint.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, 10.91g,
Surat, AH1043 / 7, legends within square frame with knotted
corners both sides (KM 260.15), a fine coin, well struck on a
large flan, toned about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,500 to £2,000



Lot 166

Lot 169

Lot 170

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur, mint off
flan, AH1047, legends within square beaded borders both sides
(KM 260), well struck, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), Rupees (9), legend
within square frame both sides, 11.3g, Akbarabad?, date off
flan, possibly a contemporary copy, 11.3, 11.3g, Burhanpur
(unclear) (2), one with date off flan, the second, ry.17, 11.5g,
mint off flan (stylistically likely to be Daulatabad), AH1056,
11.4g, Jahangirnagar, mint off flan, AH1058, ry.21, 11.4g,
Junagarh, with mint off flan (stylistically likely to be Junagarh,
AH1048, 8.7, 11.1g, Multan (the first with partial mint visible),
both AH1046, ry.9, 11.2g, Surat, AH1061, ry.24 (KM 235.3,
235.9, 235.10, 235.11, 235.12; Hull 1584. 1603, 1604, 1611,
1614), some with test punches, good fine to good very fine (9)
(Tikkanen 158, 159, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 173)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold ilahi Mohur, early
copy or jewellery piece, 10.68g, 'Dar ul-Khilafat Akbarabad,’
undated, ilahi month Ardibihisht, legends in four lines both
sides (in style of KM 255.8), with a couple of test punches on
side, toned, good very fine, interestingSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
contemporary copy, 10.92g, 'Akbarabad,’' ‘1057 / 21, legend in
quatrefoil both sides (in style of KM 258.1), a few punches on
edge, very fine Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.69g, 'Akbarabad,’' no meaningful date, legend
in quatrefoil both sides (in style of KM 258.1), a few punches on
edge, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 171

Lot 172

Lot 173

Lot 174

Lot 175

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.80g, 'Akbarabad,' '214,' legend in quatrefoil
both sides (in style of KM 258.1), a few punches on edge, about
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £480

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.84g, mint uncertain, possibly Allahabad,
'1022', legends in square frame with knotted corners both sides
(in style of KM 260.3), edge with many test punches, very fine
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.81g, 'Akbarabad,' AH1053, legend in
quatrefoil both sides (in style of KM 258.1), a couple of
punches on edge, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.92g, 'Lahore,' '9,' legends in square frame
with knotted corners both sides (in the style of KM 260.11),
sharply struck, about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur or jewellery
piece, 10.77g, Shahjahanabad, yr.28, legend within plain
circular frame both sides (KM 262.1), some punches and
adjustments on edge, small letters engraved on obverse, fair
Although the script on this coin appears of good quality, and its
low weight may be just due to wear, the fact remains that the
letters end abruptly at a raised edge. This would indicate an
item made for jewellery, or at least remodelled for such.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 176

Lot 178

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold ilahi Mohur Token
or jewellery piece, 10.75¢g, 'Surat,' '23,' legends in four lines
both sides (in style of KM 255.6), attractive about extremely
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold square Mohur
Token or contemporary copy, 10.85g, Surat, date off flan, ry.
uncertain, legends in square frame with knotted corners both
sides (in style of KM 264.2), edge with a punch on each side,
about fine, an interesting piece Genuine coins of this type are
so rare the cataloguer has not found one to compare this coin
with. However, the poor formation of the legends and rough
execution is not indicative of it being struck at an official
Mughal mint.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.81g, Surat, '7', legends within square frame
with knotted corners both sides (in style of KM 260.15), two
tiny edge marks, generally very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.35g, Surat, '7', legends within square frame
with knotted corners both sides (in style of KM 260.15), a few
edge splits, generally very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.69g, no realistic mint name, '618,' legends
in square frame with knotted corners both sides (in style of KM
260), several test punches on edge, toned, good very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 181

Lot 182

Lot 184

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.53g, no realistic mint name or date, legends
in square frame with knotted corners both sides (in style of KM
260), two small punches on edge, about very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £480

Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), gold Mohur Token or
jewellery piece, 10.62g, no realistic mint name or date, legends
in square frame with knotted corners both sides (in style of KM
260), several test punches on edge, nice warm tone, good very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 10.97g,
Aurangabad, AH1090 / 32, mint name in bottom panel of
reverse (KM 315.11), some surface deposits, very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 10.98g,
Aurangabad, AH1092 / 24, mint name in bottom panel of
reverse (KM 315.11), Arabic number '45' inked at bottom of
obverse, tiny dent in edge above ruler's name, attractive golden
tone, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 10.97g,
Aurangabad, AH1093 / 25 or 26 (last digit mostly off flan), mint
name in bottom panel of reverse (KM 315.11), Arabic number
'45' engraved at bottom of obverse, tiny dent in edge below
mint name, toned about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900



Lot 186

Lot 188

Lot 189

Lot 190

Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 10.98g,
Gulbarga, AH1096 / 30 (KM 315.19), date apparently re-
engraved, and incorrect for yr.30, very fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 10.96g,
Kashmir, ry. 9 (KM 315.28), traces of an Arabic number by
mint, with attractive gold tone and full titles of Aurangzeb and
clear mint name, good very fine and extremely rareAlthough
ry.9 is known for Rupees of Kashmir, as far as the cataloguer is
aware this is the first Mohur recorded with this date.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £3,000

Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 10.95¢g,
Multan, AH1074 / 7, mint name in bottom panel of reverse (KM
315.11), Arabic number '45' inked at bottom of obverse, toned,
very fine - good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 10.92g,
Dar ul-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, AH1095 / 27 (KM 315.42),
Arabic number '45' engraved in bottom panel of obverse,
otherwise extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

(x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur,
10.92g, Dar ul-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, AH1100 / 32 (KM
315.42), a bit dirty, good fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £380



Lot 191 Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold
Mohur, Dar ul-Khilafat Shahjahanabad,

» AH1105 / 37 (KM 315.42), graded by NGC, AU

450 (4775505-002)Subject to 20% VAT on

Buyer’s Premium. For more information please

view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 192 Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 11.04g,

Surat, AH(108)4 / 16, (KM 315.45), Arabic number '45' inked at
bottom of obverse, with warm gold tone, an attractive coin with
floral designs in fields, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

(x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (7), the
first thought to be Ahmadabad, AH1076, ry 8, Jahangirnagar,
10.9g, AH1099, ry 32, Akbarabad (3), 11.3g, AH1112, ry. 44,
11.3g, AH1118, ry 50, 11.3g, mint and date off flan, Ajmer (2),
11.4g, AH1105, ry 37, 11.4g, AH1108, ry 40 (KM type 300),
generally very fine or better (7) (Tikkanen 194, 195, 196, 201,
202, 203, 204)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£70 to £100

(x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees, Lahore
(9), 11.3g, AH1097, ry 30, 11.4g, AH1099, ry 31, 11.4g,
AH1100, ry 32, 11.4g, AH1105, ry 37, 11.3g, AH1106, ry 38,
11.2¢g, 11.03g, AH1106, ry 39 (2), 10.55g, AH1108, ry 41, 11.4g,
AH1114, ry46 (KM 300.53), generally very fine or better, except
for last, poor (9) (Tikkanen 199, 200, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224,
231, 387)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120



Lot 195

(x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (9), Itawa
(5), 11.1g, AH1102, ry 34, 11.4g, AH1104, ry 36, 11.4g,
AH1108, ry 40, 10.3g, AH1112, ry 44, 11.1g, AH1113, ry 45,
Patna (2), 11.4g, "Muhayyi ud din" type, AH1070, ry alif, 11.5¢,
AH1115, ry 48, Tatta (2), 11.4g, AH1097, ry 30, 11.2g, AH1105,
ry not visible (KM 297.6 first Patna coin, others type 300),
generally good fine or better (9) (Tikkanen 212, 213, 214, 215,
216, 228, 229, 246, 247)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

(x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (6),
Multan (3), 11.3g, AH1095, ry 26, 11.4g, AH1101, ry 33, 11.3g,
AH1110, ry 43, Sarhind, 11.4g, AH1114, ry 46, Shahjahanabad
(2), 11.3g, AH1098, ry 31, 11.4g, AH1099, ry 31 (KM type 300),
generally very fine or better (6) (Tikkanen 225, 226, 227, 230,
232, 233)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) Mughal Empire, Shah ‘Alam Bahadur (1707 - 12), Rupees
(7), Akbarabad (2), 11.1g, ry ahd, 10.9g, ry 2, Surat (2), 11.4g,
mint unclear, ry 2, 11.1g, ry 4, Lahore, 11.4g, AH1120, ry 3,
Tatta, 11.5g, ry 5 (KM types 347, 348), generally very fine or
better (7) (Tikkanen 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 253, 352)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Mughal Empire, Jahandar Shah Rupee, Gwalior, AH1124,
ry.ahd, Shah Jahan II, Rupees (2), Surat, Shahjahanabad, both
AH1131, ry. ahd (KM 363.12), the first good fine, the second
very fine, the third poor, together with another Rupee of
Muhammad Shah, Shahjahanabad ", 1347 / 15", very fine
(4)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 199

Lot 200

Lot 201

(x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (8),
Aktarnagar Awadh (3), 11.1g, AH1135, ry 5, 11.1, 11.3g,
AH1136, ry 6 (2), Arkat (2), 11.3g, AH1135, ry 4, 11.1g, mint off
flan, ry 16, Chinapattan, date off flan, Lakhnau (2), 11.4g, ry 3,
11.2g, with unclear mint, ry 2 (KM 436.7, 436.11, ex 436.22,
now Madras Presidency KM G302, 436.41), very fine or better
(8) (Tikkanen 272, 275, 276, 277, 278, 280, 293, 294)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (9),
Akbarabad (5), 11.3g, ry ahd, 11.3g, ry 3, 11.3g, AH1137, ry 7,
11.2g, AH1154, ry 23, 11.3g, AH1154, ry 24, Burhanpur, 11.2g,
AH1135, ry 5, Kora, 11.2g, AH1144, ry 14, Surat (2), 11.4g, ry
ahd, 'Ba-luft-Ullah Badshah i-Zaman' type, 11.5, ry 4 (KM type
436, except for last coin 434.4), very fine or better (9)
(Tikkanen 273, 279, 281, 287, 288, 299, 338, 351, 363)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £100

(x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (7),
Itawa (5), 11.3g, ry 4, 11.3g, ry 9, 11.5g, AH1144, ry 13, 11.3g,
mint uncertain, AH1150, ry 20, 11.2g, ry 26, Shahjahanabad
(2), both 11.3g, both AH1149, ry 19 (KM 436.29, 437.4), very
fine or better (7) (Tikkanen 197, 198, 282, 283, 284, 285,
286)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) Mughal Empire, Ahmad Shah (1748-54), Rupee, Lahore,
11.2g, ry.6 (KM 446.13), fine, Alamgir II (1754-59), Rupees (5),
Muradabad, 11.1g, AH117-, ry 6, Najibabad, 11g, ry 6,
Shahjahanabad (3), 11.3g, ry ahd, 11.2g, ry 3 ,11.1g, AH117-, ry
5 (KM type 460), generally very fine (6) (Tikkanen 300, 353,
355, 356, 357, 360)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £70



Lot 203

Lot 204

Mughal Empire, 'Alamgir II (1658-1707), gold Mohur, 10.88g,
Dar ul-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, AH1168 / 2, Kalima in square
frame with looped corners, names of the four prophet in
margins, rev. legend within similar frame, mint name in
margins (KM 464.1), the edge has a few punches and a flat
area, but this does not affect the flan, which is a little dirty, but
good very fine, a very rare and desirable coinThis is the last
Mughal coin to feature the Kalima and the names of the four
prophets (rashidun)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500

(x) South India, Andhra Dynasty, Sri Yajna Satarkarni,
(c.184-213), Potin Unit, 2.45¢g, Elephant with raised trunk
standing right, with Brahmi legend above, rev. 'Ujjain'
symbol(MAC 4941-4952), largely centred, good very fine;
Mysore, Haidar Ali (1761-82), gold Fanam, two seated deities /
Arabic letter 'H' on a granulated field (KM 8), considered a
spurious issue, nevertheless attractive toned very fine
(2)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£30 to £40

(x) Medieval India, Kalachuris of Tripura, Gangeyadeva
(c.1015-41), gold Unit of 42 Masha, 4.02g, legend Srimad
gangeya devah, rev. Lakshmi seated facing (MNI. 411; Deyel
119), very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Medieval India, Kalachuris of Tripuri, Gangeyadeva
(c.1015-41), gold Unit of 4'~-Masha, 3.51g, legend Srimad
gangeya devah, rev. Lakshmi seated facing (MNI. 411; Deyel
119), about fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

(x) Medieval India, Gahadavalas, Govindachandra (1114-54),
gold Unit, 4.36g. legend Srimad Govindachandra deva, rev.
Lakshmi seated facing (MNI. 490-96, Deyell 145), good very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 208

Lot 210

Lot 211

(x) Medieval India, Gahadavalas, Govindachandra (1114-54),
gold Unit, 3.93¢g, legend Srimad Govindachandra deva, rev.
Lakshmi seated facing (MNI. 490-96, Deyell 145), edge crack,
very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £130

(x) South India, Chalukyas of Kalyana, temp.Bijjala Kalachuri
(1156-68), uniface gold Pagoda, 3.71g, Katacheh in Devanagai
script, two large 'Sris’, various formalised animals
(Chattopadhyaya 116-7; Mitch. Southern India, 1. 277), toned,
about very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

(x) South India, Yadavas of Devagiri, Singhana (c.1200-47),
uniface gold Pagoda, 3.55¢g, Sri Sighana in Devanagari script,
two large 'Sris’, a conch and discus, over-stamped (for type see
Chattopadhyaya 348; Mitch. Southern India, I. 287), about very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

(x) South India, Western Ganga / Hoysala (c.11th century -
1327), gold Pagoda, 3.91g, caparisoned elephant standing
right, rev. ornamental scroll (MSI.1.193; MNI1.702), about
uncirculatedSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

South India, Western Ganga / Hoysala (c.11th century - 1327),
gold Pagoda, 3.86g, caparisoned elephant standing right,
Kannada letters ba da partially visible above, rev. ornamental
scroll (MSI.1,192; MNI.702), Arabic number '169' engraved
between legs of elephant, toned, extremely fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 213

South India, Vijayanagara, Hari Hara II (1377-1404), gold Half-
Pagoda, 1.71g, Siva and Parvati seated facing rev. Devanagari
legend, sri pra/tapa ha(ri/hara) (Mitchiner, South India I,
413),cleaned, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £130

South India, Vijayanagara, Hari Hara II (1377-1404), gold Half-
Pagoda, 1.67¢g, Siva and Parvati seated facing rev. Devanagari
legend, sri pra/tapa ha(ri/hara) (Mitchiner, South India I, 413),
Arabic numbers '134' under deities, about very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

South India, Vijayanagara, Krishnadevaraya (1509-30), gold
Pagoda, 3.37¢g, Balakrishna seated facing, flanked by discus
and conch, rev. Devanagari legend sri pra/tapa krishna/ raya
partially visible (Mitchiner, South India I, 640), deity struck in
high relief, obverse a little off centre, good very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200

South India, Vijayanagara, Krishnadevaraya (1509-30), gold
Pagoda, 3.38g, Balakrishna seated facing, flanked by discus
and conch, rev. Devanagari legend sri pra/tapa krishna/ raya
partially visible (Mitchiner, South India I, 640), deity struck in
high relief, obverse a little off centre, good very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200

South India, Vijayanagara, Krishnadevaraya (1509-30), gold
Pagoda, 3.36¢g, Balakrishna seated facing, flanked by discus
and conch, rev. Devanagari legend sri pra/tapa krishna/ raya
partially visible (Mitchiner, South India I, 640), toned, with
small area of deposit between letters, very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200



Lot 218

Lot 219

Lot 220

South India, Vijayanagara, Krishnadevaraya (1509-30), gold
Pagoda, copy or later Nayaka issue, 3.37¢g, Balakrishna seated
facing, flanked by discus and conch, rev. Devanagari legend sri
pra/tapa krishna/ raya struck from worn dies (Mitchiner, South
India I, 640), some light lettering inscribed over legend, a very
weak strike, fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £130

South India, Vijayanagara, Krishnadevaraya (1509-30), gold
Half-Pagoda, 1.69g, Balakrishna seated facing, flanked by
discus and conch, rev. Devanagari legend sri pra/tapa krishna/
raya (Mitchiner, South India I, 641-2), Arabic number '128'
engraved under deity, otherwise pleasingly toned with full
legend, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£130 to £160

South India, Vijayanagara, Achyutaraya (1529-42), gold >-
Pagodas (2), 1.69g, 1.71g, Gandabherunda bird flying upwards,
rev. Devanagari legend (MSI.I. 672), the first with Arabic
number '130' engraved above head of eagle, about very fine, the
second very worn with small stamp in place of legend
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £240

(x) South India, Nayaks of Chitradurga (1565-1779), gold Durgi
Pagoda, 3.27g, seated deity facing / legend (Fr. 381; MNI. 939),
test punch on edge giving weak area on flan, very fineSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £130

(x) Princely States, Awadh, Wajid Ali Shah (1847-56), gold
Ashrafi, 10.72g, Lucknau, AH1265, yr.2, rev. arms supported by
mermen holding clubs (KM. 378.1; Fr. 1023), good very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500



Lot 223

(x) Princely States, Bahawalpur, Sadiq Muhammad Khan
(1907-47), AE Paisa (Quarter-Anna), AH1359 / 1940 (KM 13),
fine; Bundi, Raghubir Singh (1889-1927), Rupee, in the name
of Edward VII, VS1966 (1909) (KM 14), very fine; Datia, in the
name of Shah Alam II, Rupee, Raja Shahi type, Dalipnagar,
AH1177, ry 6 (KM 27), fine; Gwalior, AE Quarter-Annas (2),
VS1974 (1917), VS1986 (1929) (KM 171, 177), very fine or
better; Indore, Hari Rao (1834-43), Rupee, Malharnagar,
AH1259 (1842), sun face (KM 33), Jaipur, Ram Singh
(1835-80), Quarter-Rupee, AH1272, 1855, ry 20 (KM 91), very
fine (7) (Tikkanen 554, 559, 560, 561, 562, 568, 570)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Princely States, Gwalior, in the name of Muhammad Shah, gold
Mohur, Lashkar, frozen date AH1135/2 (KM 114), graded NGC
MS 63Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200

Princely States, Hyderabad, Nasir ad-Daula (1829-57), gold
Mohur, 11.20g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1273 / 18, in
the name of Bahadur Shah (KM C# 84), good extremely fine,
scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Princely States, Hyderabad, Nasir ad-Daula (1829-57), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.78g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1268
/ 13, in the name of Bahadur Shah (KM C# 82), uncirculated
gem, rare with both date and regnal year clearly struckSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Mohur, 11.15¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1276 / 3,
asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y#
11), single reverse test punch, about extremely fine,
scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900



Lot 228

Lot 230

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Mohur, 11.15g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1279 / 6,
asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y#
11), single reverse test punch, about extremely fine,
scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Half-Mohur, 5.52¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1283,
asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y#
10), single unobtrusive obverse test punch, struck with rusty
dies, about uncirculated, scarce with this dateSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.71g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1279
/ 2 (6 retrograde?), asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal
before mulk (KM Y# 9), about uncirculated, on large flan,
scarce with both date and regnal yearSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.75¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1279
/ 2 (6 retrograde?), asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal
before mulk (KM Y# 9), a weak area both sides, otherwise
about uncirculated, on large flan, scarce with both date and
regnal yearSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£240 to £280

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.76g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1279
/ 6? (lower part only visible), asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif
for Afzal before mulk (KM Y# 9), crisp uncirculated, on large
flan, scarce with clear dateSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£240 to £280



Lot 233

Lot 234

Lot 235

Lot 237

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.78g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad,
AH1279, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk
(KM Y# 9), crisp uncirculated, on large flan, with clear
dateSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£240 to £280

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.79¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1281
/ 8, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM
Y# 9), good extremely fine, scarce with clear date and regnal
yearSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£230 to £270

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.80g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad,
AH1281, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk
(KM Y# 9), extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.78¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad,
AH1281, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk
(KM Y# 9), about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.76g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1282
/ 8, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM
Y# 9), attractive good extremely fine, scarce with both date and
regnal yearSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£220 to £260



Lot 238

Lot 239

Lot 241

Lot 242

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.80g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad,
AH1282, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk
(KM Y# 9), about uncirculated, scarce with dateSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£240 to £280

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.78¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad,
AH1282, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk
(KM Y# 9), good extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.78g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad,
AH1283, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk
(KM Y# 9), extremely fine, scarce with clear dateSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£220 to £260

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.77¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad,
AH1283, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk
(KM Y# 9), extremely fine, scarce with clear dateSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£220 to £260

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.81g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH128-
, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y#
9), a little off-centre, but uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 243

Lot 246

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.79g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH128-,
asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y#
9), extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 2.79¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH128-,
asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y#
9), about uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£220 to £260

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.41g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1279 /
2 (6 retrograde?), asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal
before mulk (KM Y# 8), about uncirculated on large flan,
scarce with both date and regnal yearSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.38¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1279 /
2 (6 retrograde?), asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal
before mulk (KM Y# 8), about uncirculated on large flan,
scarce with both date and regnal yearSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.38g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1281,
asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y#
8), struck a little off-centre, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 248

Lot 249

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.38g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1283 /
regnal year unclear, possibly 11, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with
alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y# 8), very fine / extremely fine,
scarce with both date and regnal yearSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.40g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH1283
or 4 (last digit partially visible), asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif
for Afzal before mulk (KM Y# 8), good very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.38¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH128-,
asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y#
8), about uncirculated Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.42¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, date off
flan / regnal year visible but unclear, possibly 2 over 6, asaf jah
nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y# 8), struck
a bit off-centre, but uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.38¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, date off
flan, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM
Y# 8), about uncirculated Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£110 to £140



Lot 253

Lot 254

Lot 255

Lot 256

Lot 257

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.38¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, date off
flan, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM
Y# 8), good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £130

Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula (1857 - 69), gold
Eighth-Mohur, 1.40g, Haidarabad, date off flan, asaf jah nizam
al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y# 8), struck with
rusty dies, but uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Mohur, 11.16g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1303 / 19, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with m for
Mahbub above mulk (KM Y# 22), natural flan splits on edge,
small obverse test punch and minute abrasions, otherwise crisp
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Mohur, 11.20g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1306 / 22, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with m for
Mahbub above mulk (KM Y# 22), natural flan crack and
insignificant obverse test punch, extremely fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Mohur, 11.17¢g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1309 / ry. off flan, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with
m for Mahbub above mulk (KM Y# 22), small obverse test
punch, good extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900



Lot 258

Lot 259

Lot 260

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Mohur, 11.16g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1313 / ry. off flan, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with
m for Mahbub above mulk (KM Y# 22), small obverse test
punch, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Mohur, 11.16g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1314 / ry. off flan, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with
m for Mahbub above mulk (KM Y# 22), small obverse test
punch, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £800

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Quarter-Mohur, 2.79g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1307 / 23, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with m for
Mahbub above mulk (KM Y# 20), gem uncirculated, scarce with
both mint and regnal yearSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Eighth-Mohur, 1.41g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1292 or 3 (last digit partiall off flan), asaf jah
nizam al-mulk with m for Mahbub above mulk (KM Y# 19), gem
uncirculated, scarce with mint and regnal yearSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Sixteenth-Mohur, 0.71g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, date off flan, m for Mahbub above mulk (KM Y#
18), gem uncirculated, scarce Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120



Lot 263

Lot 264

Lot 265

Lot 266

Lot 267

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Sixteenth-Mohur, 0.70g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, date off flan, m for Mahbub above mulk (KM Y#
18), gem uncirculated, scarce Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), gold Sixteenth-Mohur, 0.68g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, date off flan, m for Mahbub above mulk (KM Y#
18), gem uncirculated, scarce Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Ashrafi, 11.24g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1311 / 27, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with m for
Mahbub above mulk (KM Y# 33), good very fine, rare single
year issueSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,800 to £2,400

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.39g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
gem, uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.41g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
about uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 268

Lot 269

Lot 270

Lot 271

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.40g, Haidarabad,
AH1329 / 44, Char Minar with min within arch (KM Y# 41.2),
about uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub 'Ali Khan (1869-1911),
Rupee, 11.11g, plain edge, AH1324 / 40 (1906-7), Char Minar
(KM 40.1), very fine, scarce with plain edgeSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub Ali Khan II
(1869-1911), Rupee, 8-Annas, AH1328 /43, 4-Annas, 2-Annas,
AH1323 /39 (KM 37, 38.1, 39.2, 40.2), the first two and last
coin extremely fine, the 4-Annas very fine (4)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Usman ‘Ali Khan (1911-48),
gold Ashrafi, AH1343 / 14 (1924) (KM 57a), graded by NGC
MS65 (5900182-001)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£2,400 to £3,500

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Usman 'Ali Khan (1911-48),
milled gold Quarter-Ashrafi, 2.80g, Haidarabad, AH1345 / 16,
Char Minar with ain within arch (KM Y# 55), extremely fine,
date not recorded in KrauseSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Usman ‘Ali Khan (1911-48),
milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.39g, Haidarabad, AH1343 / 14,
Char Minar with ain within arch (KM Y# 54.2), about
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 274

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Usman 'Ali Khan (1911-48),
milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.40g, Haidarabad, AH1343 / 14,
Char Minar with ain within arch (KM Y# 54.2), gem,
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Usman 'Ali Khan (1911-48),
milled gold Eighth-Ashrafi, 1.38g, Haidarabad, AH1343 / 14,
Char Minar with ain within arch (KM Y# 54.2), gem,
uncirculatedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Shah 'Alam II
(1759-1806), gold Mohur, 10.84g, Sawai Jaipur, ry.31 (KM 55),
Arabic number '30' inked into lower section of obverse, toned,
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Shah 'Alam II
(1759-1806), gold Mohur, 10.86g, Sawai Jaipur, ry.41 (KM 55),
single punch on edge, irregular wear very fine - about
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Mohammad Akbar
(1806-37), gold Mohur, 10.69g, Sawai Jaipur, AH125(0) / 29
(KM 77), single test punch on edge, very fineMuhammad Akbar
IT's Ry.29 = 18-01-1834 to 06-01-1835. Jai Singh III, ruler of
Jaipur at that time, died on the 6th February 1835. So this
Mohur was struck during the last year of Jai Singh III's
reign.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 279 Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur
Shah II (1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.86g, Sawai
Jaipur, AH125(3 or 4) / ahd (KM 102), a couple
fiof punches on edge, very fine, scarceSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions
for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 280 Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.83g, Sawai Jaipur, AH125- / 3 (KM
102), a couple of punches on edge, very fine, scarceSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 281 Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.96¢g, Sawai Jaipur, ry.7 (KM 102), a
single test punch on edge, Arabic number '30' inked into lower
section of obverse, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, Sawai Jaipur, AH12-- /9 (KM 102), a
single test punch on edge, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 283 Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.86g, Sawai Jaipur, AH126-/ 10 (KM
102), single punch on edge, mark below regnal year, about
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 284 Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, Sawai Jaipur, AH1264 / 11 (KM 102),
Arabic number '30' inked into lower section of obverse, very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.84g, Sawai Jaipur, ry.12 (KM 102),
Arabic number '30' inked into lower section of obverse, good
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.89¢g, Sawai Jaipur, ry.14 (KM 102), a
single test punch on edge, Arabic number '30' inked into lower
section of obverse, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.84g, Sawai Jaipur, AH12--/ 15 (KM
102), Arabic number '30' inked into lower section of obverse,
good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.88g, Sawai Jaipur, AH12--/ 16 (KM
102), trace of Arabic number '30' inked into lower section of
obverse, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.84g, Sawai Jaipur, ry.17 (KM 102),
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 290

Lot 295

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.86g, Sawai Jaipur, AH1271 / 18 (KM
102), good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.85¢g, Sawai Jaipur, ry.19 (KM 102),
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, Sawai Jaipur, AH12--/ 19 (KM 102), a
tiny test punch on edge, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II
(1837-58), gold Mohur, 10.86g, Sawai Jaipur, AH12--/ 20 (KM
102), Arabic number '30' inked into lower section of obverse,
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Jaipur, Ram Singh (1835-80), gold Mohur,
10.88g, Sawai Jaipur, ry.25 (1860), in the name of Ram Singh
and Queen Victoria (KM 125), two tiny marks on edge, very fine
- good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Princely States, Kutch, Desalji III (1818-60), gold 25-Kori,
4.67g, Bhuj, VS1915 (KM C#67), Arabic number '51' engraved
below date and small fault in field above, otherwise extremely
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 296

Lot 298

Lot 300

Princely States, Kutch, Desalji III (1818-60), gold 25-Kori,
4.66g, Bhuj, VS1915 (KM C#67), Arabic number '51' inked
below date, otherwise about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Princely States, Kutch, Desalji III (1818-60), gold 25-Kori,
4.66g, Bhuj, VS1915 (KM C#67), Arabic number '51' engraved
below date, otherwise about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Princely States, Kutch, Pragmalji IT (1860-75), gold 25-Kori,
4.65g, Bhuj, VS1919 / 1862 (KM Y#17.1), faint trace of Arabic
number inked below date, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Princely States, Kutch, Pragmalji IT (1860-75), gold 25-Kori,
4.66g, Bhuj, VS1927 / 1870 (KM Y#17a), Arabic number '51"
inked below date, a couple of edge blows, otherwise extremely
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Princely States, Kutch, Pragmalji IT (1860-75), gold 25-Kori
Token or jewellery piece, 4.49g, no realistic date or mint (in the
style of KM Y#17), Arabic number '98' engraved in margin,
otherwise very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200



Lot 301

Lot 302

Lot 303

Independent States, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (1783-99), Double-
Rupee (Haidari), Patan (Seringapatam), AH1199, ry.3 (1787)
(Henderson 43; KM 127), 2-Rupee, AH1199 / 3 (1787) (KM
127), graded by PGCS AU55 (246607.55 / 39861194), a rare and
desirable coinTipu named his double-rupees 'Haidari.' Although
its literal meaning is 'lion' this was also the name of the fourth
Caliph and first Iman Ali, and also that of Tipu's father, Haidar
Ali.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£6,000 to £8,000

Independent States, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (1782-99) Rupee,
Patan, AM1218 / 8 (1790) (KM 126), graded by PGCS MS 64
(246601.64)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Independent States, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (1782-99), Rupee,
Patan, AM1218 (retrograde) (1789) (KM 126), graded by NGC
MS62 (4754307-18)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Independent States, Mysore, gold Fanams (14), Kalikut, AH121-
, Nagar AH1198, Kathirava types depicting Narasimha (12)

(KM 78, 108, 212), the Kalikut coin with Arabic number '136'
engraved by letter ' H', generally good very fine to uncirculated
(14)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Independent States, Mysore, gold Fanams (14), Kalikut,
AH1188, Patan AM1216 (written retrograde), Kathirava types
depicting Narasimha (12) (KM 78, 128, 212), the Kalikut coin
probaby a copy, generally good very fine to uncirculated
(14)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 306

Lot 307

Princely States, Mysore (under British control), Krishnaraja
Wodeyar (1810-68), gold Pagoda, 3.43g, Siva and Parvati seated
facing, rev. Devanagari legend sri krishnaraja (Mitchiner,
South India, 1.1089-90; KM 210), a bit misshapen, but full
weight, toned, about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200

Princely States, Tripura, Vira Vikrama Kishora Deb Barman
(1923-47) machine-struck Rupee, 11.44g, TE.1337, without
name of any queen, bust of Maharaja with legend around:
Pancha Sri Maharaja Manikya Vira Vikrama Kishora Deb
Barman Bahadur, rev. lion rampant to left, with trident on
back, Tripura Rajya above, date below, all within decorative
border, edge, milled (RB. 302; KM. 406), good very fine with a
little discolouration, scarceEx. Nicholas Rhodes CollectionThe
Rupees of this reign are usually somewhat debased. It is
possible that some of them may have circulated
unofficially.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Gobindshahi
Rupee, 10.93g, Anandgarh, VS 1841 (1784), three-petalled
flower to left of date (Herrli 02.02.04; KM 30), a couple of
natural edge cracks, mint name very clear, uncirculated, about
as struck, very rare in this conditionSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Gobindshahi
Rupee, 10.93g, Anandgarh, VS 1846 (1789), unusual symbol to
left of date (Herrli 02.02.04; KM 30), struck using worn dies,
good very fine / extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400



Lot 310

Lot 311

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1835 (1778), 'Ambratsar' type, with extra
dot in legend above date (Herrli 01.03.04; Gurprit Singh
01.04.01; KM A20.1a), with attractive dark tone, and although
the condition is a little patchy, it is quite well struck for type,
very fine - good very fine, scarce early dateSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Gobindshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1841 (1784), with katar on reverse, Arabic
word 'ahd’ below (Herrli 01.18.04; Gurprit Singh 01.66.01; KM
A20.2), many shroff marks on edge which is an unusual feature
for this series, one unobtrusive punch by date, good very fine,
scarce with visible Arabic number in lower part of
legendSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Gobindshahi
Rupee, 10.98g, Amritsar, VS 1841 (1784), with katar on
reverse, Arabic word 'ahd' below (Herrli 01.18.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.66.01; KM A20.2), extremely fine, with attractive
toning, tiny natural flan crack on edge, scarce with 'ahd’' in
lower part of legend visibleThe symbols before the date on this
coin are particularly clear. It may be that each Misl used
different symbols, but their meaning is not fully
understood.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Gobindshahi
Rupee, 10.96g, Amritsar, VS 1841 (1784), with katar on
reverse, Arabic word 'ahd' below (Herrli 01.18.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.66.01: KM A20.2), good very fine, with attractive
toning, scarce with 'ahd' in lower part of legend visibleSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120



Lot 314

Lot 315

Lot 316

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Gobindshahi
Rupee, 11.04g, Amritsar, VS 1841 (1784), with katar on
reverse, Arabic number '18' below (Herrli 01.18.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.66.03; KM A20.2), very fine, scarce with lower part of
legend visible, examples with clear '18' rareSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1846 (1789), with distinct obverse die,
early leaf form on reverse (Herrli 01.06.04; Gurprit Singh
01.12.01; KM A20.4), a few marks on edge, obverse with a test
punch, reverse with two, toned very fine / about very fine,
scarceMinted by the Sikh Misls, ostensibly the Bhangi
Misl.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£280 to £340

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1848 ? (date not on flan), early leaf form
on reverse (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.15.01; KM 20.1),
many interesting shroff marks on edge, struck off centre, so
date not on flan, darkly toned, very fine, scarceAs the die on
this coin shifted during striking, some parts of the die that are
not usually visible are clear. On this coin the gaaf of Guru is
extended to the top to an unusual extent, and also part of the
border can be seen on the reverse.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£260 to £300

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1850 (1793), early leaf form on reverse
(Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.15.01; KM 20.1), with seven
different shroff marks on edge, two obverse and one reverse
test punch, about very fine, a scarce dateSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90



Lot 318

Lot 319

Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Gobindshahi
Rupee, 10.69g, Amritsar, VS 1852 (1795), with katar on
reverse, Arabic word 'tani' below (Herrli 01.19.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.72.01; KM A20.2), a few natural edge cracks, weak
area on obverse, reverse weakly struck and a little discoloured,
but overall very fine and rare with 'tani' clearly visibleSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), Morashahi
Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1862 (1805), reverse with mora (peacock
tail), or ber symbol (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.29.01;
KM 20.4), a couple of shroff marks and an adjustment mark on
the edge, gem uncirculated and rare in this conditionCoins of
this type have been referred to as Morashahi due to the shape
of the symbol on the reverse that resembles a peacock's tail.
Gurprit Singh says that they should be correctly referred to as
Bershahi a name taken from its resemblance to a sprig of the
Ber (Zizyphus jujuba).For a coin of similar condition sold
recently, refer to:Spink Numismatic e-Circular 11, 2021, lot
7081 (sold for £1400)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£900 to £1,200

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), Morashahi
Rupee, 11.06g, Amritsar, VS 1862, reverse with mora (peacock
tail), or ber symbol (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.29.01;
KM 20.4), a few shroff marks on edge and obversetest punch,
very fine and scarceCoins of this type have been referred to as
Morashahi due to the shape of the symbol on the reverse that
resembles a peacock's tail. Gurprit Singh says that they should
be correctly referred to as Bershahi a name taken from its
resemblance to a sprig of the Ber (Zizyphus jujuba).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 321

Lot 323

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), Morashahi
Rupee, 11.21g, Amritsar, VS 1862, with fish-like motif to left of
legend, reverse with mora (peacock tail), or ber symbol with
two extra leaves beneath (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh
01.29.01; KM 20.4), a few natural edge splits, very fine and
scarceCoins of this type have been referred to as Morashahi
due to the shape of the symbol on the reverse that resembles a
peacock's tail. Gurprit Singh says that they should be correctly
referred to as Bershahi a name taken from its resemblance to a
sprig of the Ber (Zizyphus jujuba). This coin is unusual as it has
an extra two leaves below the sprig.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), Morashahi
Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1862 (1805), fish within legend to left, rev.
with mora (peacock) symbol in adapted letter ka, with spread
tail above (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.31.01 (plate coin
for this type); KM 20.4), a couple weak areas both sides, but
otherwise as struck, uncirculated and a very rare typeOn this
particular coin most of the peacock is clear, so this example is
the true mora shahi type. The difference can be seen by
comparing with the previous lot, 321. In fact, Gurprit Singh
describes this particular type as having two peacocks, although
the second is difficult to see (refer to 'Coins of the Sikhs'
p.96).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£900 to £1,200

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1867 (1810), part of extra
word fateh visible far left, rev. unusual leaf variant, to right of
this (above takht) is Persian word 'ta'ni' (second year) (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.35.01; KM 20.1), various shroff
marks on edge and single obverse test punch, darkly toned,
about very fine, a very rare variantSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1874, with face-like symbol on obverse and
number '2' above takht on reverse (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh
01.39.01, KM 20.1), various marks on edge, toned, good fineSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 325

Lot 326

Lot 327

Lot 328

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1869, leaf on reverse, single
line in legend, face to right of leaf and sunflower below (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.37.03, KM 20.1), with no less than
ten shroff marks on edge, nine of which are different, a single
obverse test punch and two reverse punches, very fine / about
very fineThe shroff marks on the edges of these coins are
interesting in their own right. They show that the coins have
passed through many hands and been tested and verified by
different authorities. For some series of coins these marks are
becoming the subject of research in their own right, and it
cannot be long before the marks on Sikh coins come under
similar scrutiny. This coin is a good example with no less than
nine different marks. It also has the advantage of having an
extra 'star' or 'sunflower' symbol by the leaf.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £100

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1870, double line in reverse
legend above leaf (Herrli 01.08.04; Gurprit Singh 01.38.01, KM
20.1), apart from an insignificant edge fault, about
uncirculated as struck, a neat and pleasing coin, scarceSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1871, single line in reverse
legend above leaf (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM
20.1), a couple of punches on edge, dark toning due to hoard
damage, fine, very rare with single lineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1872 (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1), cleaned, with small stain on reverse,
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 329

Lot 330

Lot 331

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1875 (1818), 'face' within
obverse legend, leaf on reverse, with unusual symbol and digit
2 to right (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01; KM 20.1),
darkly toned, with three interesting shroff marks on edge and
obverse test punch, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1876, with face-like symbol on
obverse and number '2' above takht on reverse (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1), a couple of natural faults
and three different shroff marks on edge, toned, good
extremely fine / extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, VS 1877, both with face-like
symbol on obverse and number '2' above takht on reverse, but
variants (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1),
the first with three distinct shroff marks on edge, toned very
fine, the second also very fine, but struck from rusty dies
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, VS 1878, 1879, the first with
face-like symbol above takht on reverse, and St. Stephen's cross
below leaf, the second with double circle above takht (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, 01.45.02, KM 20.1), the first
with some marks on edge, darkly toned, very fine, and
apparently uncatalogued for VS1878 with ancillary cross, the
second also very fine, but a softer strike with test punch either
side (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 333

Lot 336

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, VS 1883 (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1), both with a few marks on
edge, both very fine, one darkly toned, the other a softer strike
(2) Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, VS 1884 (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.39.01/ 50.1, KM 20.1), the first with three
distinct shroff marks on edge, the second also with marks on
edge and dark tone, both very fine (2) Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1884 / 67 (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh -, KM 20.1), four different shroff marks on edge,
darkly toned, very fine, unusual, and possibly uniqueThis is an
intriguing coin. At first it appears that '67' is a mistake for '97',
a date found on many fixed year 1884 Rupees. However, this is
a Nanakshahi type, and those dated '97' would normally be
combined with the Gobindshahi legend. Those with the
Nanakshahi legend were struck prior to 1827, so this coin was
either struck before this time, or struck using old dies.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 85 (2),
different dies (Herrli 01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.51.1,KM 21.1),
the first with two shroff marks on edge, toned, good very fine,
the second with single clear edge mark, good extremely fine,
above average for type (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120



Lot 337

Lot 339

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 86 (2),
different dies (Herrli 01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.51.1; KM
21.1), the first with two shroff marks on edge, a bit dirty, but
good very fine, the second with single reverse test punch, dark
toning very fine-extremely fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 86 (Herrli
01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.51.1; KM 21.1), with single shroff
mark on edge, dark toning, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 90,
different dies (Herrli 01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.52.1; KM
21.1), the first with a couple of distinct shroff marks on edge,
and test punches either side, good very fine, the second with
small natural edge defect and single shroff mark, tiny test
punch on obverse, about extremely fine / good very fine
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 91 (Herrli
01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.53.1; KM 21.1), three distinct shroff
marks on edge, good extremely fine Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 91 (Herrli
01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.53.1; KM 21.1), a couple of distinct
shroff marks on edge, cleaned, good extremely fine Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 342

Lot 343

Lot 344

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 92 (Herrli
01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.53.1; KM 21.1), single shroff mark
on edge and a couple of natural edge defects, good very fine
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 92 (Herrli
01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.53.1; KM 21.1), four distinct shroff
marks on edge, single test punch on obverse, good extremely
fine Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 10.91g, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 92
(1835), with face-like symbol below '92' (Herrli 01.10.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.53.01; KM 21.1), silvered, very fine Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 93, with face
symbol normally within text adapted to appear as Devanagari
word 'Sri' (Herrli 01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.53.01; KM 21.1),
with wonderful iridescent toning in fields, a desirable coin,
good extremely fine, with interesting symbol Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 93 (Herrli
01.10.04; Gurprit Singh 01.53.01; KM 21.1), on a broad flan,
three distinct shroff marks on edge, toned extremely fine
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 347

Lot 348

Lot 350

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 95 (Herrli
01.21.04; Gurprit Singh 01.81.01; KM 21.2), on a broad flan,
three distinct shroff marks on edge, uncirculated, gem, rarely
found in this condition A double offering of Rupees of this date
and type sold at Spink auction 21117, for £700 (January 2021,
lot 4346). This is the first year of striking for the later
Gobindshabhi series of Rupees. On this series the honorific Jiyo
was removed from the mint name, and it appears as Sri
Amritsar.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 95 (Herrli
01.21.04; Gurprit Singh 01.81.01; KM 21.2), test cut and shroff
mark on edge, single reverse test punch, good extremely fine,
unusual in this condition This is the first year of striking for
the later Gobindshahi series of Rupees. On this series the
honorific Jiyo was removed from the mint name, and it appears
as Sri Amritsar.A double offering of Rupees of this date and
type sold at Spink auction 21117, for £700 (January 2021, lot
4346).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), silver
plated Nanakshahi Rupee struck on a copper base, 9.81g,
Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 85?, unclear digits (Herrli
01.11.04; KM 22.1), has seen some wear, as copper base clearly
visible, very fine and interesting Since the frozen year VS1885
series started in VS1893 there is no possibility of a coin of
frozen year VS1885 having date '85'. This could be a mule, or
have been struck by a copyist, possibly using old dies.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 93, on broad
flan, with face symbol on obverse (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.56.01; KM 22.1), on a broad flan, with interesting
shroff mark on edge in shape of a fish, extremely fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 351

Lot 352

Lot 353

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 94, on broad
flan, with face symbol on obverse, rev. katar to left of leaf
(Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.56.02; KM 22.1), shroff mark
and small adjustment area on edge, single test punch below
face, extremely fine and scarce with these symbolsSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 94, with
katar to left of 'takht on reverse (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh
01.56.02; KM 22.1), extremely fine, scarce variantSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £100

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 94, on broad
flan, with face symbol on obverse, rev. katar to left of leaf
(Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.56.02; KM 22.1), two
distinct shroff marks on edge, good very fine and scarce
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 94,
different types, each with three different shroff marks on edge
(Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.57.01; KM 22.1), one with a
couple of obverse test punches, generally very fine (2)The
shroff marks on the edges of these coins are interesting in their
own right. They show that the coins have passed through many
hands and been tested and verified by different authorities. For
some series of coins these marks are becoming the subject of
research in their own right, and it cannot be long before the
marks on Sikh coins come under similar scrutiny.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 355

Lot 356

Lot 357

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 95, on broad
flan (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.58.01; KM 22.1), two
distinct shroff marks on edge, extremely fine to uncirculated
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (3), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 96,
different types (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.58.01; KM
22.1), the first with a reverse test punch and a couple of
natural edge defects, the other two clean, good very fine to
extremely fine (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £220

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 95,
different types (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.58.01; KM
22.1), one with a couple of obverse test punches and a couple of
distinct test punches on the egde, the second with and edge
adjustment and single shroff mark, both about extremely fine
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 95,
different types, the first with ten distinct shroff marks on edge,
but 1885 off flan, the second with four different shroff marks
(Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.57.01 & 01.58.01; KM 22.1),
the first with as test punch either side, both extremely fine
(2)The shroff marks on the edges of these coins are interesting
in their own right. They show that the coins have passed
through many hands and been tested and verified by different
authorities. For some series of coins these marks are becoming
the subject of research in their own right, and it cannot be long
before the marks on Sikh coins come under similar
scrutiny.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 359

Lot 361

Lot 362

Lot 363

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 96,
different types (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.58.01; KM
22.1), the first with a couple of natural edge defects and a test
mark, above average condition for type, extremely fine or better
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 97, Devanagari letters
‘om' (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.60.02; KM 22.4), on a
broad flan, good extremely fine, scarce Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 97, Devanagari letters
‘om' (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.60.02; KM 22.4), on a
broad flan, with three shroff marks on edge, and a single
obverse test punch, extremely fine, scarce Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Nanakshahi
Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 97, Devanagari
letters 'om’, different dies (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh
01.60.02; KM 22.4), the first with natural flan defect on edge,
both toned extremely fine, scarce (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Rupees (2),
Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 97, the first with '97' appearing
as '92', the second with Devanagari letters 'om' within obverse
text written as 'os' (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.60.01,
01.60.02 var; KM 22.4), the first with natural flan defect on
edge, uncirculated, the second good very fine and a scarce
legend variant (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 364

Lot 365

Lot 366

Lot 368

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 98, with trident, dot each
side (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.61.03; KM 22.5), tiny
natural edge defect, about extremely fine, scarceSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 98, with trident, dot to
right (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.61.02; KM 22.5), one
shroff mark on edge and a test punch by trident, about
extremely fine / good very fine, scarceSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Nanakshahi
Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 98, with trident, dot to
right (Herrli 01.11.04; Gurprit Singh 01.61.02; KM 22.5), on a
broad flan, three distinct shroff marks on edge, exceptional
condition for type, about uncirculated, scarceSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Nanakshahi
Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 99, the first with
trident, dot to right, the second with umbrella (Herrli 01.11.04,
01.12.04; Gurprit Singh 01.61.02, 01.62. 01; KM 22.5, 22.6),
the first with natural flan defect and single shroff mark on
edge, very fine, the second with two shroff marks on edge, a
little dirty , but good very fine, both scarce (2)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200

Sikh Empire, Sher Singh (VS 1897-1900; 1840-43), Nanakshahi
Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1885 / 99, both with broad
umbrella with two dots above, different dies (Herrli 01.12.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.62. 01; KM 22.6), the first with natural flan
defect on edge, extremely fine, the second with single shroff
marks on edge, very fine, both scarce (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 369

Lot 370

Lot 371

Lot 372

Sikh Empire, time of Duleep Singh (VS 1900-06; 1843-49)
Gobindshahi Rupees (2), Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 1901
one with a small sprig in obverse legend (Herrli 01.22.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.86.01, 01.86.02; KM 21.2), both with dark
flans possibly caused by hoard storage/burial, however little
circulated, good very fine - extremely fine (2)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Sikh Empire, time of Duleep Singh (VS 1900-06; 1843-49),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Amritsar, fixed year VS 1884 / 1902, '0'
missing from date '192', with a small sprig in obverse legend
(Herrli 01.22.04; Gurprit Singh 01.86.01; KM 21.2), with some
original flan faults on edge and small obverse test punch,
darkly toned, very fine Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Sikh Empire, time of Duleep Singh (VS 1900-06; 1843-49),
Gobindshahi Rupee, 11.07¢g, Amritsar, fixed year VS1884 / 1904
(1847), bird on lower line to far left of obverse and fly whisk
within legend gur (Gurprit Singh 01.90.01; KM 21.1), with body
of bird clearly visible, darkly toned, good very fine and
extremely rareAll coins of the frozen year series VS 1884 struck
after VS1895 have the Gobindshahi couplet on the obverse. The
Rupee of this year with the bird (peacock?) is extremely rare.
For Rupees of this type (but year 1903), refer to: Steve Album,
Auction 22, May 2015, lot 931 Steve Album/ Horizon, Auction 1,
October 2016, lot 82Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£2,500 to £3,500

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), AE Paisa,
10.40g, Amritsar, date off flan (VS 1885), Gurumuki
inscriptions, undivided on obverse, leaf divides reverse legend
(Herrli 01.34; KM 9), fine, and scarce Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80



Lot 373

Lot 374

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Dar Jhang (Amritsar), VS 1874 (1817), with
distinct pipal leaf on reverse, and extra legend dar jhang to left
of this and circular design below (Herrli 01.09.04; Gurprit
Singh -, KM 20.1a), five different shroff marks on edge,
showing wide circulation, obverse weakly struck with two test
punches, attractively toned very fine / extremely fine, very rare
Herrli notes that there is an example of this type in the Lahore
Museum, and that very few of them are known, and these only
for VS1873 and 1874 (1816-17). The reading of the extra
legend is still controversial, some, such as Rogers, attributing
it to a town, Jhang, others to a personal name. Gurprit Singh
uses documentary evidence to link these coins to the location
Jhang Sialan in his paper in the Journal of the ONS No. 184
(Summer 2005), pp.14-15. Papers written in Persian were
discovered in the early 1930s that directly refer to the events of
1816-17. These were published in a book : Events at the Court
of Ranjit Singh 1810-1817, edited by Lt. Col. H.L.O Garrett and
G. L. Chopra, published 1970. From accounts in this publication
it seems that Ahmed Khan governed Jhang Sialan on behalf of
Ranjit Singh in 1816, and paid him tribute in Rupee coins, but
fell out of favour in 1817. As there are several mentions of
Rupees in the accounts, it therefore seems likely that this
particular type may be connected to the place when under the
governorship of Ahmed Khan.For further information about
this rare type see:B. Becker, "The so-called Dar Jhang rupee of
the Sikhs," ONS Newsletter No. 143 (Winter 1995), p.
12Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), Rupee,
10.72g, Derajat, VS 1896 (1839), VS year above distinctive
symbol, rev. leaf above mint name (Herrli 07.06.04; KM 120.2),
cleaned, about extremely fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Kashmir, probably VS 1878 (date off flan),
distinctive leaf within legend, rev. leaf within text (Herrli
06.04.04; KM 46.3), some natural edge cracks, about very fine
and scarceAlthough the date is not visible on this particular
coin it has been attributed to VS 1878 through typology.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 376

Lot 377

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Kashmir, probably VS 1878 (date off flan),
large sprig with berries within legend, rev. leaf within legend
(Herrli 06.03.04; KM 46.3), some natural edge cracks,
attractively toned, good very fine and scarceAlthough the date
is not visible on this particular coin it has been attributed to VS
1878 through typology.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Kashmir, probably VS 1879 (date off flan),
Devanagari 'har' within legend, rev. leaf below date (Herrli
06.06.04; KM 46.6), a very scarce variant, condition not even
across flan, but overall good very fineAlthough the date is not
visible on this particular coin it has been attributed to VS 1879
as this is the only date known to feature 'har' on the obverse.
The presence of this Devanagari legend had previously been
attributed to the Sikh governor of Kashmir, Hari Singh Nalwa,
due to his name. Now it is thought the 'har' is for 'hari' ie.
God.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,200 to £1,600

Jammu & Kashmir, AE Paisas (3), the first VS (19)22, the other
two with unclear dates, Gurumuki legend, sword beneath, rev.
leaf within Persian legend (KM 1.2), generally fine or a little
better (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £50

Sikh Empire, Bhangi Misl (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Gobindshahi
Rupee, Lahore, VS 1822 (1765) (Herrli 08.02.04; KM A63),
single obverse test punch, reverse struck with rusty dies, about
extremely fine, scarceVS 1822 is the first year of issue for Sikh
coins with a certain attribution.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £240



Lot 380

Lot 381

Lot 383

Sikh Empire, Misl, first Sikh occupation of Multan (1772-79),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Multan, VS1831 (1774) (KM.83; Herrli
11.01.04), a few natural edge cracks, with dark toning in fields,
good very fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (VS 1875 - 1905; 1818
-1849), Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.09g, Multan, VS 1880 (1823),
trident within legend, rev. leaf to left of date (Herrli 11.03.04;
KM 85), one small obverse test punch, toned, extremely fine,
scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £250

Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (VS 1875 - 1905; 1818
-1849), Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.10g, Multan, VS 188-, trident
within legend, rev. leaf to left of date (Herrli 11.03.04, KM 85),
tiny shroff mark on edge, toned, good very fine, scarceSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (VS 1875 - 1905; 1818
-1849), gold Rupee, 0.59g, Multan, VS 1905 (1848) (Herrli
11.09.04; KM 87), edge has been notched all around, Arabic
number '139' engraved above date, perhaps not a product of
the official mint, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Peshawar, VS 1892 (1835), issued by Hari
Singh Nalwa, rev. beaded leaf with full date 1892 written again
below (Herrli 13.02.04; KM 98.2), lightly toned, extremely fine
and well struck, an attractive and rare coinSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £1,000



Lot 385 Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Peshawar, VS 1893 (1836), issued by Hari
Singh Nalwa, rev. beaded leaf with full date 1893 written again
below (Herrli 13.02.04; KM 98.2), single shroff mark on edge,
very fine, or nearly so, scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 386 Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupee, Peshawar, VS 1894 (1837), issued by Hari
Singh Nalwa, rev. beaded leaf with last three digits of date '894'
written again below (Herrli 13.02.04; KM 98.2), reverse a little
off centre, but overall extremely fine and well struck, attractive
and rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 387 Sikh Rulers of Patiala, Raja Ala Singh (1753-65), Rupee, 11g, in
the name of Durrani Ahmad Shah, Sahrind, undated, without
any symbols on obverse (KM--; Singh 201), single obverse test
punch, very fine, scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 388 South India, Colonial Period (c.1650-1750), gold Porto-Novo
Pagoda, 3.43g, three-quarter length figure of Vishnu under a
canopy, holding conch and discus, rev. blank with natural
granulation (similar to Scholten 1259; Mears, Felicitas 2011,
type SG4), small edge split, extremely finePagodas of Porto-
Novo type were issued by many authorities along the
Coromandal coast in the colonial period as this format proved
acceptable to a wide range of traders. It may have been struck
by the local Nawabs who controlled Porto Novo in the early
18th century, or they may have granted permission to one of
the Colonial East India Companies to strike them. This is a
known type, usually containing 80-85% gold.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £240



Lot 389

Lot 390

Lot 391

South India, Colonial Period, East India Company, Madras
Presidency (c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda,
3.43¢g, three half-length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated
(KM 304; Mears, Felicitas 2011, type 3-SG4), small flat are on
which Arabic number '127' is engraved, otherwise extremely
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200

South India, Colonial Period, East India Company, Madras
Presidency (c. 1740-1806), gold Star Pagoda, 3.40g, single half-
length deity, rev. star on granulated surface (Pr. 9; KM 303;
Stevens 1.11), Arabic number '126' engraved in field to left of
figure, natural edge split, otherwise good very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£170 to £220

South India, Colonial Period, East India Company, Madras
Presidency (c. 1740-1806), gold Star Pagoda, 3.38¢, single half-
length deity, rev. star on granulated surface (Pr. 9; KM 303;
Stevens 1.11), Arabic number '126' engraved in field to right of
figure, some natural edge splits, otherwise good very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£170 to £220

South India, Colonial Period, Madras (c.1643-7), gold Half-
Pagoda, 1.71g, crude figure of Vishnu, holding conch and
discus, rev. blank with natural granulation (Pr.1; see also
Tavernier 'Six Voyages, English & Holland Money' figs 1 & 2;
Lingen, J. Note on the earliest Madras pagoda struck by the
British E.I.C., Numismatic Circular, vol. LXXXVII-1 (1979) 2-3,
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=56879; Mears,
Felicitas 2011, type SG10), crudely struck but with little wear,
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £160



Lot 393

Lot 396

South India, Colonial Period, Madras (c.1643-7), gold Half-
Pagoda, 1.71g, crude figure of Vishnu, holding conch and
discus, rev. blank with natural granulation (Pr.1; see also
Tavernier 'Six Voyages, English & Holland Money' figs 1 & 2;
Lingen, ]J. Note on the earliest Madras pagoda struck by the
British E.I.C., Numismatic Circular, vol. LXXXVII-1 (1979) 2-3,
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=56879; Mears,
Felicitas 2011, type SG10), crudely struck but with little wear,
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

South India, Colonial Period, Madras (c.1643-7), gold Half-
Pagoda, 1.73¢g, crude figure of Vishnu, holding conch and
discus, rev. blank with natural granulation (Pr.1; see also
Tavernier 'Six Voyages, English & Holland Money' figs 1 & 2;
Lingen, ]J. Note on the earliest Madras pagoda struck by the
British E.I.C., Numismatic Circular, vol. LXXXVII-1 (1979) 2-3,
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=56879; Mears,
Felicitas 2011, type SG10), crudely struck but with little wear,
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

(x) South India, Colonial Period, Dutch East India Company
(VOC) (1760-94), gold 'Porto Novo' Pagoda, 3.39g, new
Negapatnam type, struck at Tuticorin and Colombo, Vishnu
standing facing, rev. convex granular surface (Scholten 1259),
a couple of natural edge splits, extremely fineSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

East India Company, Madras Presidency, Half-Pagoda (second
issue, 1808-12), temple gopuram within a buckled garter, 9
stars either side, legend in English and Persian, rev. Vishnu
standing within a ribbon border, legends in Tamil and Telegu,
type J / VIII (Stevens 3.124; Pr. 172), reverse with some
adjustment marks on Tamil legend, very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700



Lot 397

Lot 398

Lot 399

Lot 400

Lot 401

(x) East India Company, Madras Presidency, Quarter-Pagoda
(second issue, 1808-12), temple gopuram within a buckled
garter, 9 stars either side, legend in English and Persian, rev.
Vishnu standing within a ribbon border, legends in Tamil and
Telegu, type 0 / XIV var (like XIV but bead above Vishnu)
(Stevens - ; Pr. 177), good very fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

East India Company, Bengal Presidency (1793-1818), gold
Mohur, 12.33g, in the name of Shah 'Alam II, Murshidabad
(Calcutta mint), fixed date AH1202, ry.19, edge, oblique milling
right (Stevens 4.3; Pr. 62; KM 103.1), Arabic number '49'
engraved at bottom of obverse, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

(x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency (1793-1818), gold
Half-Mohur, 6.09g, in the name of Shah 'Alam II, Calcutta mint,
fixed year AH1202, ry.19, only two beads above top line of
obverse on left, oblique milling on edge (Stevens 4.5 (but also
see 4.1); Pr. 63; KM 101), stained with red offering powder, two
tiny filed areas on edge, about very fine, scarceSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

East India Company, Bengal Presidency (1793-1818), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 3.07¢g, in the name of Shah 'Alam II,
Murshidabad (Calcutta mint), fixed date AH1204, ry.19, edge,
oblique milling right (Stevens 4.7; Pr. 64; KM 100), Arabic
number '46' lightly inked at bottom of obverse, tiny edge blow
in same place, good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

East India Company, Bengal Presidency (1793-1818), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 3.06g, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II,
Murshidabad (Calcutta mint), fixed date AH1204, ry.19, edge,
oblique milling right (Stevens 4.7; Pr. 64; KM 100), Arabic
number '46' lightly inked at bottom of obverse, very fineSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 402

Lot 403

Lot 404

Lot 406

East India Company, Bengal Presidency (1793-1818), gold
Quarter-Mohur, 3.05g, in the name of Shah 'Alam II,
Murshidabad (Calcutta mint), fixed date AH1204, ry.19, edge,
oblique milling right (Stevens 4.7; Pr. 64; KM 100), Arabic
number '46' lightly inked at bottom of obverse, very fineSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, 11.5g,
Murshidabad, AH1205 (off flan), ry 19, in the name of Shah
'‘Alam II, partly machine struck (Stevens 2.181; Pr. 147), some
shroff marks on edge, sharply struck, about extremely fine
(Tikkanen 606)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, 11.6g,
Murshidabad, AH1205 (off flan), ry 19, in the name of Shah
‘Alam II, partly machine struck (Stevens 2.181; Pr. 147), toned,
extremely fine (Tikkanen 607) Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency (1793-1818),
Rupee, 11.64g, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Calcutta mint, no
date, ry.19, oblique milling on edge (Stevens 4.18; Pr. 157; KM
101), small edge crack and reverse test punch, toned good very
fine; Awadh under East India Company rule, Sa'adat Ali
(1798-1814), Rupee, AH1217, yr.26, Lucknow, fish, flag and
star (KM 103.2), very fine (2)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £80

East India Company, Bombay Presidency, lead / zinc Double-
Pice, 1741, large crown with G - R above and bomb below, rev.
motto of the East India Company: auspicio / regis et / senatus /
angliae / 1741 (Stevens 2.125; Pr. 233), a little corroded, but
well struck, very fine, scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700



Lot 407

Lot 409

Lot 411

(x) East India Company, Bombay Presidency (1803-24), gold
Mohur, 11.59g, Surat, in the name of Shah 'Alam II, fixed ry.46,
privy mark 4 (crown) (Stevens 3.3; Pr. 261; KM 244), very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £700

East India Company, Miscellaneous, Bombay Presidency, Half-
Rupees (3), Broach (2), Surat (1), dates off flan (Stevens 6.69,
6.170), generally very fine; Baroda, Half-rupee, Ahmadabad,
undated (1806-37) (KM C. A28), toned good very fine;
Bharatpur, Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Akbar, yr.31 (KM
126), very fine, Maratha Rupee in the name of Shah 'Alam II,
mint mostly off flan, but similar to issues of Itawa, good fine,
Hyderabad, Rupees (3), AH(12)44 / 25, AH1281 / 8, AH1288
(KM C. 48.1, Y. 6, Y. 17), generally fine (9)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

(x) East India Company, William IV (1830-37), Rupee, Half-
Rupee, Quarter-Rupee, AE Quarter-Anna, all dated 1835 (KM
446, 448, 449, 450), the Rupees about very fine, the Half-Rupee
and Quarter-Anna good fine, the Quarter-Rupee with patchy
tone, extremely fine (4) (Tikkanen 646, 647, 648, 650)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

East India Company, William IV, Rupee, 1835 C incuse F on
truncation, type C / 3 (S&W 1.41, not in Pridmore) graded by
NGC AU Details, cleaned (4861220-001)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

East India Company, AE Half-Pice, 1853, obverse brockage (S &
W 3.84; Pr. 159; KM 464), a rare error on coin of this type,
good fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000



Lot 412

Lot 413

Lot 414

Lot 416

East India Company, Calcutta (c. 19th-early 20th century), gold
token Mohur, 11.1g, in the style of Mohurs of Bengal
Presidency, fantasy mint name 'zeevar Kalkata bad ', ry 49,
obverse legend read as alah hami din Mohammad / Shah /
Mohammad tahwar zafiq ahmad / sikka / jamil rejistari shudh,
edge with oblique milling (see Mitchiner, Indian Tokens, 495
for similar), a type rarely encountered, extremely fineLot
155Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Middlesex / London, for East India Company, AE Recruiting
Token, 21mm, undated (used 1835-1857), Bengal Presidency
issue, horse artillery, soldier on horseback left, holding sword ,
rev. wanted for the east indies around, apply / at no.35 / soho
square / london in field (Pr. 398), legend a little flat in middle
of reverse, good very finePridmore states that "From 1835 to
1857 the East India Company's Recruiting Depot was at No. 28
Soho Square."Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

(x) Private Tola Coinage, H.M. Mint, Bombay,gold Tola, 11.66g,
undated, crown flanked by two lotus branches, rev. one tola fine
-996-, some bag marks, extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) Private Tola Coinage, Bombay, gold Tola, 11.67¢g, legend
around garter star, m /s. manilal chimanlal & co ; bombay, rev.
'Diamond Fine Gold' around denomination (Mitchiner, Indian
Tokens 663), about uncirculatedSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Bombay, Duncan, Stratton and Co, AE trial or proving piece for a
Rupee by Greenwood & Batley Ltd, Leeds, undated (c.1905-6), G
& B monogram, rev. tiger standing left, 30mm (Bullmore, SNC
1979, p.439; Forc. D227), good very fine with a little obverse
stainingThese coins were struck from coining presses ordered
from the Leeds firm of Greenwood & Batley in 1905 by their
agents in India: Duncan, Stratton & Co. of Bombay, for the
Nizam of Hyderabad's mint.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 417

Lot 418

Lot 419

Lot 420

Lot 421

British India, Jewellery, a gold bracelet made of 4 jewellers
copies of Murshidabad Mohurs of Bengal Presidency, linked
with fine chains and clasp, gross weight 51.1g, each Mohur
lightly curved to fit a wrist comfortably, average condition
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,850 to £2,000

British India, Victoria, Rupees (3), Victoria named as Empress,
1887C (C3 /1), 1887B (2) (B raised and B incuse (reversed),
both C2 /1) (S & W 6.96, 6.101, 6.103; Pr. 128, 172, 173),
generally very fine, all scarce (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

British India, Victoria, AE Half-Pice, 1894 C (S & W 6.580; Pr.
727; KM 484), graded by NGC, MS 65 RB, Top Pop
(4755734-031)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

British India, Victoria, mint error, AE Quarter-Anna, obverse
brockage, victoria queen (KM 467), scarce brockage type,
graded by NGC, AU58 BN (4861220-003)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

British India, Victoria, AE Quarter-Anna, 1880 C, 1/12-Anna,
1894 C (S & W 6.494, 6.648; Pr. 614, 799; KM 483, 486), both
graded by NGC MS 65 RB (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 422

Lot 423

Lot 424

British India, Victoria, AE Quarter-Annas (4), 1862B, 1874C,
1877B, 1891C (S & W 4.170, 5.48, 6.488, 6.513; Pr. 602, 608,
624, 637), the first and last good extremely fine with lustre, the
second good very fine, also with some lustre, the 1877 coin with
small edge nicks, very fine (4)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

British India, Victoria, AE 1/12-Anna, 1898 C (S & W 6.663; Pr.
803; KM 483), graded by NGC, MS 65 RD, Top Pop
(4971660-035)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’'s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

British India, Edward VII, Half-Rupee, 1910 B (B incuse) (S &
W 7.51; Pr. 206; KM 507), graded by NGC MS65, Top Pop
(4861218-006)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200

British India, Edward VII, Quarter-Rupee, 1905 C (S & W 7.82;
Pr. 434; KM 506), graded by NGC, MS 64 (6134747-003)Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

British India, George V, Proof Restrike Cu.Ni. 4-Annas, 1919 C
(S & W 8.187; Pr. -; KM 519), attractive iridescent toning,
graded by NGC PF 65 (3830662-004)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

British India, Edward VII, 2-Annas (2), 1907 C, 1908 C (S & W
7.107, 7.109; Pr. 560, 561; KM 505), both graded by NGC, the
first MS 62, the second AU58 (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 428

Lot 430

Lot 433

British India, Edward VII, Cu.Ni. Anna 1910 B (B incuse below
cross in crown) (S & W 7.150; Pr. 929; KM 504), attractive
toning, graded by NGC MS65 (4701251-004)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

British India, Edward VII, AE Quarter-Anna, 1904 C, 1/12-
Anna, 1910 C (S & W 7.160, 7.230; Pr. 647, 826; KM 498, 501),
both graded by NGC, MS 65 (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

British India, Edward VII, AE 1/12-Anna, 1907 C (S & W 7.223;
Pr. 823; KM 498), with iridescent tone, graded by NGC, MS 65
BM Top Pop (3161286-013)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

British India, Edward VII, AE 1/12-Anna, 1908 C (S & W 7.225;
Pr. 824; KM 498), graded by NGC, MS 65 RB Top Pop
(4975813-005)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

British India, George V, Rupee, 1914 C (S & W 8.25; Pr. 210;
KM 524), toned, about uncirculated, graded by CGS UNC 80
(W295)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

British India, George V, Rupee, 1917 B (S & W 8.39; Pr. 223;
KM 524), toned, about uncirculated, graded by CGS UNC 80
(W250)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 434

Lot 435

Lot 436

Lot 437

Lot 438

Lot 439

British India, George V, Rupee, 1919 C (S & W 8.45; Pr. 215;
KM 524), virtually as struck, graded by CGS UNC 82
(0017510)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

British India, George V, Rupee, 1919 B (S & W 8.47; Pr. 225;
KM 524), virtually as struck, graded by NGC MS 64
(3393853-013)provenance DNW Auction 183, 14 October 2020,
lot 348St James Auction 20, 19 April 2012, lot 692Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

British India, George V, Rupee, 1920 C (S & W 8.5; Pr. 216; KM
524), virtually as struck, toned, graded by NGC MS 64
(3355802-010)provenance DNW Auction 183, 14 October 2020,
lot 349Bought Northeast Numismatics, November 2010Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

British India, George V, Half-Rupee, 1929 C (S & W 8.117; Pr.
331; KM 522), graded by NGC MS65 (2827575-034)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

British India, George V, Cu.Ni. Anna 1912 B (S & W 8.277; Pr.
942; KM 513), attractive natural tone, graded by NGC MS65
(3498261-045)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

British India, George V, AE Quarter-Anna, 1927 B (S & W
8.363; Pr. 668; KM 512), Canteen Token, Alipore, AE Rupee
Token, 1.g. mint alipore * cash token *, both graded by NGC,
the first MS 66, the Alipore Rupee Token, MS 65 (2)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 440

Lot 441

Lot 447

(x) British India, George V (1910 - 36), Quarter-Rupees (11),
1913 C, 1914 C, 1917 C, 1918 C, 1926 C, 1928 B, 1929 C, 1930
C, 1934 C, 1936 B, 1936 C, 2-Annas (2), 1915 C, 1916 C, AE
Quarter-Annas (2), 1935 C, 1936 C, Half-Pice (2), 1921 C, 1933
C, Twelfth-Annas (2), 1914 C, 1916 C (KM 509, 510, 512, 515,
518), fine to extremely fine (19) (Tikkanen 710, 711, 712, 713,
714, 715, 716, 717, 718, 719, 720, 721, 722, 723, 724, 725, 726,
727, 728)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

British India, George VI, Half-Rupee, Lahore, 1945, large 5
(similar to S & W 9.68; Pr. 369, but unlisted with large 5; KM
552), about extremely fine and rareSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Portuguese India, Republic, Half-Rupee, 1936 (KM 23), graded
by NGC MS 65 (2826022-024)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

(x) Afghanistan, Durrani, 'Ahmad Shah (1747-72), gold Mohur,
10.93g, Lahore, AH1175, ry.16 (KM 626), attractive, about
extremely fine, scarceSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Afghanistan, Shah Shuja al-Mulk (third reign, 1839-42), gold
Mohur, 10.54¢g, Kabul, AH1255 (KM 487; A. 3144; Fr. 11),
Arabic number '114' engraved below mint, some indents on
edge, otherwise bright extremely fine and rareSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

(x) Afghanistan, Amanullah (1919-29), gold Amani, AH1304, yr
7 (1925) (KM 912), some surface adjustment marks, but
otherwise extremely fine with a clean edgeSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£240 to £280



Lot 451 (x) Egypt, Republic, gold Pound, 1955 / AH1374, legend
commemorating the third anniversary of the Revolution, rev.
archer in chariot (KM 387), about uncirculatedSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£260 to £320

Iraq, GhaziI (1933-39), Bronze 10-Fils, AH1358 / 1937 (KM
103b), uncirculated with attractive red-brown tone and some
lustreSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Iraq, Faisal II (1953-58), 100-Fils, 20-Fils, AH1372 / 1953 (KM
113, 115), the first about uncirculated, the second toned
uncirculated and very attractive (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Morocco, al-Hassan II (1962-99), set of frosted proof 50-
Dirhams (3), AH1395 / 1975, 20th Anniversary of
Independence, International Women's Year, AH1396 /1976,
Anniversary of Green March (KM. Y#65, 67, 68), uncirculated,
within individual capsules in green Royal Mint box (3)Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £50

(x) Nepal, Surendra Vikram Shah (1847-81), gold Double-
Mohar (Tola), 12.26g, SE 1??1 (1791?) (KM 615), two central
figures of date amended, removed from a mount, but the
damage is practically unnoticeable, extremely fineSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£900 to £1,200



Lot 456

Lot 458

Sri Lanka (Ceylon) (1st century BC - 2nd century AD), AE
Lakshmi Plaque, 6.22g, Lakshmi standing between two
elephants on stands, rev. swastika on a stand between ancillary
symbols, a second Lakshmi Plaque of similar size, and another
smaller and wider, but both broken in two parts (Cod. 21;
MAC.5048-50), the first with unobtrusive part missing at
bottom, and small crack above, good fine, the other two fine,
but broken (3)provenancePart of a collection of coins formed by
Mr Campbell, a tea planter of Nuwara Eliya in the early 20th
century. He regularly corresponded with Mr H. W. Codrington
(famous for having later written '‘Ceylon Coins and Currency,’
published by Richards, Government Printer, Ceylon, 1924),
which is still a standard reference work on the subject
today.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

(x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Anonymous (c.960-1214), gold
Kahavanu, 4.33g, type II (2) conch or jasmine bud and lotus,
standing figure of Ceylon style, palm tree and lamp stand under
arm in left field, holding what appears to be a conch
(Codrington describes as a 'jessamine bud) right, three
annulets below right, beneath feet a line connecting two open
flowers, rev. figure seated right on an asana (low throne),
holding an open lotus, Devanagari legend in right field Sri
Lamka Vibhu (fortunate lord of Sri Lanka) (Codrington 50;
Mitchiner, Southern India, part 2, -), about very fine, with some
of legend double struck, but scarce nevertheless Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Anonymous (c.960-1214), gold
Kahavanu, 4.34g, type III (B), Jasmine flower and chank
(conch), standing figure of Ceylon style, two symbols under arm
in left field, holding jasmine bud right, four annulets below
right with one solid pellet above, beneath feet a decorative
band connecting a conch on left and jasmine bud on right, rev.
figure seated right on an asana (low throne), holding a conch,
Devanagari legend in right field Sri Lamka Vibhu (fortunate
lord of Sri Lanka); Queen Lilavati (1197-1200), copper Massa,
similar design (Codrington 53, 80; MNI. 825, 837-9), the first
with small part of edge filed, very fine, the second good very
fine (2)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 459

Lot 460

Lot 461

Lot 462

Lot 463

Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Republican coinage: 5-Rupees (3), 1991 (2),
1994, 2-Rupees (2), 1968, 1995, Rupees (4), 1975 (2), 1978,
1982, 50-Cents (5), 1975 (2), 1978, 1982 (2), 25-Cents, 1975
(3), 10-Cents, 1975, 5-Cents, 1978 (2), together with a proof set
1971, Rupee, 50-, 25-, 10-, 5-, 2-, 1-Cent, generally very fine to
uncirculated, the proof set uncirculated (27)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) Tunisia, French Protectorate, gold 20-Francs, 1899 A /
AH1316, in the name of 'Ali Bey (KM 227), some contact marks
in fields, extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£240 to £280

(x) Uzbekistan, Mangits of Bukhara, Haidar Tora (1800-26),
gold Tilla, 4.57g, Bukhara, AH1218 (date both sides), legend in
teardrop-shaped cartouche, Haidar mir padshah, abu'l ghazi,
rev. mint name and date within circular frame (KM 27; A.
3029.1), well centred, very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) Uzbekistan, Mangits of Bukhara, Haidar Tora (1800-26),
gold Tilla, 4.53g, Bukhara, AH1218 (date both sides), legend in
teardrop-shaped cartouche, Haidar mir padshah, abu'l ghazi,
rev. mint name and date within circular frame (KM 27; A.
3029.1), with weak areas indicating unobtrusive edge mount,
otherwise very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

(x) Uzbekistan, Mangits of Bukhara, Haidar Tora (1800-26),
gold Tilla, 4.57g, Bukhara, AH1220 (date both sides), legend in
teardrop-shaped cartouche, Haidar mir padshah, abu'l ghazi,
rev. mint name and date within circular frame (KM 27; A.
3029.1), well centred, good very fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £450



Lot 464

Lot 467

(x) Uzbekistan, Mangits of Bukhara, Muzaffar ud-Din (as
Russian vassal) (1860-86), gold Tilla, 4.55g, Bukhara, AH1291
(date both sides), struck in the name of Ma'sum Ghazi (KM 65;
A. 3038), double struck both sides, but above average for type,
good very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) Uzbekistan, Mangits of Bukhara, 'Abd al-Ahad (1886-1910),
gold Tilla, 4.55g, Bukhara, AH1327, struck in the name of
Ma'sum Ghazi (KM 65; A.3041), with warm red tone and
unusually even strike for type, good very fineSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) Uzbekistan, Mangits of Bukhara, '‘Abd al-Ahad (1886-1910),
gold Tilla, 4.55g, Bukhara, AH1355 / 1354, struck in the name

of Ma'sum Ghazi (KM 65; A.3041), struck posthumously using

scratched obverse dies, but still unusually good for type, good

very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Asia and India, miscellaneous, including India, Rupees (2),
1882 B, 1938 B, 2-Annas (2), 1862, 1914, gold Fanams of
Malabar (4), Bengal Presidency, AE Pice (2), yr. 37, Bijapur
Sultans, Larin; Kashmir, Rupee, VS 1934, Half-Rupees (2),
VS192-, Tibet, Tangkas (2), Kong-par, BE 15-24, Ga-den
anonymous, Sri Lanka, 10-Cents (5), 1892 (2), 1893 (3), Japan,
10-Sen, yr.26, AE 1-Sen, yr.18, generally very fine or better
(223)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

South Asia / Islamic, miscellaneous milled coins (12), including
Ottoman Egypt, 20-Para (2), AH1277 /9, 10, Tunisia, 8-Kharub,
AH1281, 20th century Afghanistan (4), Pakistan (2), Ethiopia
(1), Burma (1), Ceylon (1), together with an AE Massa of
medieval Ceylon, generally very fine (13)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £50



Lot 469

Africa, Colonial, Miscellaneous, including East Africa, Shilling,
1949, 50-Cents, 1944, St. Helena, AE Halfpenny, 1821, Jamaica,
Penny, 1869, Ethiopia, Gersh (16), various, generally fine or
better (20)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



